
2023 
ISLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S WORK SESSION SCHEDULE 

JULY 19, 2023 

9:00 a.m.  Public Works 
 11:15 a.m.  County Administration 
 11:45 a.m.  Public Health 

NOON BREAK 

 1:00 p.m.  Human Resources 
 1:15 p.m.    Commissioners 
 2:15 p.m.  Human Services  

The Board of County Commissioners meets in Work Session routinely on the first three Wednesdays 
of each month (unless otherwise scheduled).  Work Sessions are held in the Annex Building, Board 
of County Commissioner’s Hearing Room, #B102, 1 NE 6th Street, Coupeville, WA.  

Work sessions are public meetings which provide an informal workshop format opportunity for the 
Board to review ongoing issues with individual departments and elected officials.  This time is used 
for the Board to meet with other agencies, committees, and groups to discuss specific topics of 
mutual interest.  Items are typically first reviewed at Work Session before being scheduled on the 
agenda for the Board’s regular Tuesday business meetings. 

Written public comment is welcomed and can be directed to the Clerk of the Board by submitting it 
to CommentBOCC@islandcountywa.gov or j.roll@islandcountywa.gov.  If you have questions 
regarding public comment you may call 360-679-7385.  Written comments presented by members of 
the public are considered a public document and must be submitted to the Clerk of the Board.  

 Times for each department are approximate.  Due to time constraints, a time slot scheduled for a 
specific department may be revised (earlier or later) as the Work Session progresses. Because of the 
workshop format and time sensitivity of certain items, topics and materials may be presented that 
are not included in a department’s agenda. If you are interested in reviewing those documents, 
please contact our office at 360-679-7354. 

NOTE: Audio recordings are posted within 48 hours of the meeting date. To listen to the recording 
visit the Island County website or click here.  

NOTICE: Persons requiring auxiliary aids/services should call Island County Human Resources at 
360- 678-7919, 629-4522 Ext. 7919, or 321-5111 Ext. 7919 – at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

Meetings are available remotely. Those interested in attending the meetings by computer, 
tablet, or smartphone may use the following link: Join Zoom Meeting: 

https://tinyurl.com/ICWorkSession Meeting ID: 957 0144 6335 Passcode: 969196  
Dial by your location: +12532158782, 95701446335#, *969196# US (Tacoma) 

mailto:CommentBOCC@islandcountywa.gov
mailto:j.roll@islandcountywa.gov
https://www.islandcountywa.gov/AgendaCenter
https://tinyurl.com/ICWorkSession
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 ISLAND COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

DATE: 7/19/2023 

To:  Janet St. Clair, Chair 
Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Connie Bowers, Director 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 135 minutes  

DIVISION:         Engineering 
Agenda Item No.: 1 
Subject: 
Description: 

Clean Water Utility Capital Project Selection Guidelines 
One element of the Clean Water Utility program is capital projects     
to manage stormwater and drainage facilities to reduce or control dangers to 
health, life, and property due to erosion, flooding, or pollution. 
A presentation will be shared with the Board to prompt discussion on approaches 
and possible guidelines to use when evaluating and ranking potential projects. 

Attachment:        Memorandum, CWU Stormwater Drainage Projects PowerPoint 
Request: (Check boxes that apply) 
☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☒Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 
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DIVISION:          Engineering 
Agenda Item No.: 2 
Subject: 
Description: 

Attachment: 

Clean Water Utility Proposed Code Changes 
A proposed change to the county clean water utility code to reflect 
current practices. 
Memorandum 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 
☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☒Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 

DIVISION:         County Roads 
Agenda Item No.: 3 
Subject: 
Description: 

Inter-agency Agreement – City of Mukilteo 
Public Works is requesting that the BOCC review the Interagency Agreement 
with the City of Mukilteo. Per the agreement, paint striping services are 
provided at the convenience of the Public Works Department (Roads Division) 
and reimbursed by the City of Mukilteo based on actual labor/equipment and 
materials cost up to $35,000.00. 

Attachment:         Memorandum, Interagency Agreement, Attachment A, Exhibit A 
Request: (Check boxes that apply) 
☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☐Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 
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DIVISION:         Parks 
Agenda Item No.: 4 
Subject: Discussion of Boat Ramp Evaluation completed by Coastal Geologic 

Description: 
Services for southwest Whidbey Island and North Camano Island. 
The purpose of this report was to evaluate the need for restoration or 
additional boat ramp sites due to problems with sand buildup causing ramp 
closures and maintenance problems Maxwelton, Robinson Road, and 
Utsalady boat ramps. 

Attachment:         Memorandum, Island County Boat Ramp Evaluation 
Request: (Check boxes that apply) 
☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☒Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 

Agenda Item No.: 5 
Subject: 
Description: 

Marshall Drainage Basin & Surface Water Utility $45,000 Loan Request 
Request for $45,000 loan from the Roads Fund to the Marshall Storm and 
Surface Water Fund to allow for immediate replacement of the pump 

       system and the pipe portion of the tide gate system. 
Attachment:        Memorandum, Attachment 1 - Draft Resolution 
Request: (Check boxes that apply) 
☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☐Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☒ 
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Agenda Item No.: 6 
Subject: 
Description: 

Marshall Drainage Basin & Surface Water Utility Assessments Options 
Follow-up from the Oct 5th, 2022, work sessions, regarding assessments to repay a loan 
balance and for three capital improvement projects. This meeting will discuss minimum 
and maximum assessment limits.

 Attachment:      Memorandum 
Request: (Check boxes that apply) 
☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☒Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☒Other: Direction
IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☒ 

Agenda Item No.: 7 
Subject: Marshall Drainage Basin & Surface Water Utility Assessments Draft 

Description: 
Resolution / Code 
Follow-up from the Oct 5th work session; applying assessments to repay a loan 
balance and for three capital improvement projects, as well as increasing the 
annual maintenance and operations charge by $15. A recommendation to 
rescind the Program of Credits section will also be discussed. 

Attachment: Memorandum, Attachment 1 - Draft Resolution, Attachment 2 - Draft 
Code Changes, Attachment 3 - Draft Assessments per Parcel, Attachment 
4 - Draft Letter to Parcel Owners, Attachment 5 - Draft Assessment Flyer 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 
☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational
☐Signature Request

☒Discussion
☒Other: Possible move forward to schedule public hearing in 
September

IT Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☒ 



Island County Public Works 
Connie Bowers, P.E., Director and County Engineer 

1 NE 7th Street, Coupeville, WA 98239  
Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7331 | Camano 360-387-3443 | S Whidbey 360-321-5111 
Email: ConnieB@islandcountywa.gov   |  www.islandcountywa.gov 
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M E M O R A N D U M 

July 19th, 2023 

TO: BOCC 

FROM: Connie Bowers / Public Works Director / County Engineer  

RE: Clean Water Utility (CWU) Capital Project Selection Guidelines 

The Clean Water Utility (CWU) was formed in 2010. Over time the implementation of the program has 
developed and matured.   

One element of the program is capital projects to manage stormwater and drainage facilities to reduce 
or control dangers to health, life, and property due to erosion, flooding, or pollution.  

A presentation will be shared with the Board to prompt discussion on approaches and possible 
guidelines to use when evaluating and ranking potential projects. 

Attachment: CWU Stormwater Drainage Projects PowerPoint 
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Clean Water Utility 
(CWU)
STORMWATER DRAINAGE PROJECTS



Planned management of / comprehensive approach to 
stormwater and drainage facilities to reduce or control:

Dangers to Health, Life 
and Property due to;
 Erosion
 Flooding
 Pollution Photo



Photo



2010 Program Elements – Drainage projects

Derivation of Budget

• Plan, design and construct capital 
drainage projects.

• Up to $600,000 in increased funding 
of drainage projects
– $300,000 to replace REET funding of 

existing program

Justification of Need

• There are an estimated $10.7M worth 
of known drainage projects outside 
of the road system.  

• Each year we generate 3 -5 new 
projects with estimated costs of 
approximately $200,000 per project.



CWU Location Limitations
• Outside of the Marshall Drainage 

District

• Outside of active Diking or Drainage 
Districts

• Outside of the Right-of-Way
– Not specified in code or establishing 

documents
– Included in 2010 Program Elements 

discussion with BOCC
– Included in CWU Brochure



$643 

$3,855 

$1,884 

$33 

Project Types 2012 – Q1 2023

Fish Passage

Roads

Outfalls

Drainage

1%

10%

60%

29%

Note: Dollars in $1000



Abutter’s Agreements – partnership approach

County’s Responsibility
• Cost of materials

Priority Array considerations, once project 
is vetted by County 

• Rank as a normal project
• Provide additional points for partnership
• Top priority due to partnership 

(recommended)

Owners Responsibility
• Design
• Permitting
• Contractor
• 3 quotes for materials

Once completed no county responsibility or opportunity for another 
abutter’s agreement unless there are extenuating circumstances



Fish Passage projects included circa 2018

• Many projects change to fish passage 
during the design phase  
– Need identified by the state 

• Most of the cost of construction tends 
to be in the right of way

• Draft 2024 Plan
– 9 out of 14 projects are fish passage

How does this fit with the objective?

• Improves safety
– replacing damaged culverts that 

threaten roads / access

• Improves drainage / reduces erosion
– replacing damaged culverts
– Increasing size of culverts



Fish Passage – Outside of Right of Way
Road Funds Limited

• Road funds may be used for projects related to roads

• Road fund limit tied to Annual Construction Plan
o Expect range of $ 30 - $60K for all fish passage projects in 

that year

• Costs must not exceed 25% of project total
o Expect range of $150K - $425K

Recommended Direction: a combined use of 
CWU and Roads funds for Fish Passage



Possible New / Future Category for Pollution  



Emphasize 
projects with 
total CWU costs 
less than $1.5 M?

• Matches intent of lower cost projects 
– $275K (in today’s dollars) was mentioned in 

discussion documents.  

• Draft 2024 CWU plan projects cost range
– $260K, Edgecliff Outfall (construction only at this 

point, $160K)
• Majority of work is outside of the right of way

– $6M, Carp Creek Vicinity Drainage Improvements
(includes design, right of way, and construction)
• Majority of work is outside of the right of way

– Average of $1.51M per project (from the 2024 draft 
CWU Plan)



Recommended 
Natural Water 
Body Guidance

• Streams, rerouting of stream only if 
there is a clear demonstration of 
environmental value, and aligns with 
permitting agencies (matches state 
interests)

• Wetlands, overflow option only

• Lakes, overflow option only 

• Tidal Action
– consider issues unrelated to tidal action
– Do not install new tidegates

• Permit challenges
• Require ongoing

– Maintenance and Replacement

Permits often required from:

Island County 

Washington Department of 
Fish and Wildlife

State Department of Ecology

Corps of Engineers 



Recommended  
direction: do not 
address historic 
conditions

Properties identified as having:

• drainage features (ie drainage easement 
on plat map)

• wetlands at the time of purchase (ie
identified in plat map, permit 
documents, etc) 

• local responsibility for a drainage 
feature (ie private management group 
for a tidegate or agricultural feature)



Recommended  
direction: gravity 
flow projects only
(no pumps)

Example scenarios where pumps are 
requested:

• Old saltwater lagoon, spit, or other low 
elevation area that has been built up.  
– Pump water up out of development over 

berms to drain to the ocean.  
– Mostly serves as an aid to decrease 

recovery time after flood event. 

• Closed depression – a low point with no 
natural outlet 

• Existing installations:
– Marshall drainage (3 pumps)
– Maxwelton Road   (3 - 4 pumps)
– Pine Street (2 pumps)

• Limited effectiveness 
• Require ongoing

o Utility costs
o Maintenance
o Replacement (every 5-7 

years)



Current CWU Priority Array Factors

• Safety, up to 5 points each
• Structure or Road Damage
• Septic Impact
• Yard Impact (change to 

property)
• Bluff Erosion
• Road Nuisance

• Community Support, up to 5 
points 

Constructability, up to 5 points each except as noted
• Cost
• Potential grant source, up to 2 points
• Maintenance 
• Easement
• Ease of easements

Environmental Impacts
• Potential, up to 10 points
• Permits, up to 5 points

RECOMMENDED CHANGE: Where easements are needed require 
intent to provide no-cost easement before start of preliminary design, 
except for projects which protect existing infrastructure



Current Fish Passage Priority Array Factors

• Safety, up to 5 points each
• Culvert condition
• Capacity, undersized
• Traffic volume
• Length of detour
• Detour maintenance
• # of houses affected

• Community Support, up to 5
points

Constructability, up to 5 points each except as noted
• Cost
• Potential grant source, up to 2 points
• Maintenance (not in this array)
• Easement
• Ease of easements

Environmental Impacts
• Potential, up to 10 points
• Permits, up to 5 points

Note – differs from the CWU array in the safety area and the removal of maintenance in the 
constructability area



 

Island County Public Works 
Connie Bowers, P.E., Director and County Engineer 
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Email: ConnieB@islandcountywa.gov   |  www.islandcountywa.gov 
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 

July 19th, 2023 
 
 
TO:  BOCC 
 
FROM: Connie Bowers / Public Works Director / County Engineer  
 
RE:  Clean Water Utility (CWU) Proposed Code Change 
 
 
The Public Works Director and Health Director have provided annual CWU updates at work sessions. 
These meetings often included discussions of projects and activities, capital project selection / 
scheduling, budgeting, and if phase 2 items should be implemented.   

A reader of the current code might expect that a physical report is generated. The proposed draft code 
modifies the Annual Report section (15.03.160) to better represent the current interaction with the 
Board.  (strike through indicates deletion, underline represents addition). 

Current Code:  

15.03.160 – Annual Report 

The Director of Public Works or the director's designee shall prepare an annual report to the Board 
of County Commissioners, describing the implementation of the clean water utility, annual revenue 
generated and the use of that revenue, and any other information deemed necessary by the director. 

Draft Code:  

15.03.160 – Annual Report 

The Director of Public Works or the director's designee shall prepare an annual report to meet with 
the Board of County Commissioners annually, describing the implementation of the clean water 
utility, annual revenue generated and the use of that revenue a proposed six-year capital projects 
program, cash flow, and any other information deemed necessary by the director. 
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 

July 19, 2023 
 
 
TO:  Board of County Commissioners – Island County 
 
FROM: Fred Snoderly / Assistant Director, Public Works 
 
RE:  Boat Ramp Evaluation Discussion 
 
 
Public Works will present a power point presentation on the boat ramp evaluation completed by 
Coastal Geologic Services. This discussion will include the site selection process for new potential boat 
ramps and suggested mitigation techniques for Robinson, Maxwelton and Utsalady boat ramp with high 
level estimates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
Power Point Presentation  
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Southwest Whidbey 
and 

Northern Camano 
Boat Ramp Evaluation



Purpose of  the Study

Evaluate the need for restoration or additional boat ramps on 
southwest Whidbey and northern Camano.

Due to sand drift limiting or eliminating use of  three boat ramps.
Robinson Road 
Maxwelton
Utsalady



Elimination and 
Visual Screening

Location scores based on:
 Steep/High Bluff
 Beach stability
 Wave energy
 Public accessibility
 Presence of  eelgrass
 Salt marshes and 

wetlands
 Impacts on infrastructure
 Potential maintenance
 Parcel ownership

10 locations were identified 
for further study. 



Southwest Whidbey

7 locations on southwest Whidbey 
were identified for further evaluation.

Low added value, as each is within 5 
miles of  existing public boat ramps.
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Camano
3 locations on northern 

Camano were identified for 
further evaluation.

Low added value. As each is 
within 5 miles of  existing 

public boat ramps.
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Existing Issues and Potential Mitigation

Robinson Beach, Maxwelton, and Utsalady boat ramps all are unusable 
most/all of  the year due to littoral drift and sand build up.

The following mitigation techniques were evaluated:

 Robinson Road - Elevated boat ramps, $3.75 Million.

 Maxwelton – Elevated boat ramps and Rubber mat boat ramps, 
neither feasible.

 Utsalady – Rehabilitate and elevate existing ramp by adding 8” cap 
over existing, $220,000. 



Robinson Boat Ramp Potential Mitigation

Challenging location due to its high degree of  littoral drift.

Possible option:
Elevated boat ramp to mitigate littoral drift. 

Estimated cost 3.44 Million

Elevated boat ramp in Manchester, WA



Maxwelton Boat Ramp is not suitable for 
Mitigation

Challenging location due to its high degree of  littoral drift.

Possible option:
Elevated boat ramp to mitigate littoral drift. 



Utsalady Boat Ramp Possible Mitigation

Good location due to its relatively stable shoreline. 

Possible option:
Rehabilitate and elevate existing ramp surface approximately 8 inches 
extending it further into the bay.

Estimated cost $220,000



Discussion
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 

July 19, 2023 
 
 
TO:  Board of County Commissioners – Island County 
 
FROM: Connie Bowers – Director/County Engineer 
 
RE:  Marshall Storm & Surface Water Utility Assessments $45,000 Loan Request 
 
 
One of the capital projects for the Marshall Drainage Basin and Surface Water Utility that was discussed 
at the October 5th, 2022, work session was for immediate replacement of the pump system.  The system 
sustained further damage during the December 2022 King Tide event. The pipe portion of the tide gate 
was also damaged during the event.  The estimated cost for this work is $45,000.  
 
Due to emergency work during the December 2022 King Tide Event, the current balance of the 
Marshall Storm & Surface Water Utility is -$2541. 
 
In order to complete the work before the next rainy season, we are proposing a loan of $45,000 from 
the Roads Fund (Fund 101) to the Marshall Storm & Surface Water Utility Fund (Fund 144) for a 
period of up to 5 years from the date of withdrawal.  
 
We are in the process of developing an assessment methodology that will provide funds to repay the 
proposed loan, as well as repay a $20,000 loan from 2017 and two other capital projects.  
 
 
Next Steps: Depending on the direction today 
 

• Modifying the resolution and / or code based on Commissioner input and return to work session 
• Scheduling the resolution as a consent agenda item at a regular BICC meeting 

 
 
Background, decisions from the Oct. 5th Work Session:  
 

• Reissue the 2017 Real Estate Excise Tax loan to the Utility 
o The commitment for this action was taken Dec. 13th, 2022, with resolution R-41-22 
o At the Oct 5th work session, we discussed a $26 per lot assessment 
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 Afterwards I realized that we could apply this assessment just as capital charges 
are assessed, by pervious / impervious surface quantities.  As the loan represents 
capital expenditures, staff recommends this approach 

 
• Apply a capital improvements assessment in the amount of $125,000 for three upcoming projects: 

 Immediate Pump Replacement estimated at $45,000 
• Two of the three pumps failed during the December king tide event 

 Seashell Dr Drainage Project estimated at $40,000 
 Tide Gate Replacement estimated at $40,000 

• An emergency, temporary, replacement was required during the 
December king tide event 

 
• Additional Maintenance and Operations (M&O) Costs 

o Increase M&O charges by $15 to build up funds for regular replacement of the three 
pumps and controller, bringing the annual M&O cost to $45. 
 

 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF ISLAND COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

 

 
WHEREAS, the three pump system and the pipe portion of the tide gate 

system were identified for replacement this year due to poor condition,  
 
WHEREAS, the three pump system and the pipe portion of the tide gate 

system were further damaged during the December 2022 King Tide Event,  
 
WHEREAS, in order to provide sufficient monies to make the identified 

repairs, it is necessary to borrow $45,000 from the Island County Roads Fund,  
 
WHEREAS, the funds are available in the Roads Fund, 
 
WHEREAS, regulations governing interfund loans require that they bear 

interest at a rate equal to the externally earned rate available to the County and that 
the term of the loan shall be for no more than five (5) years; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Island County Treasurer oversees the status and 

disposition of interfund loans with the Island County Auditor recording the 
balance due at the end of each calendar year as a liability of the borrowing fund 
and a receivable of the source fund;  

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that an interfund 

loan, not to exceed $45,000, is authorized from Fund 101 (Island County Roads Fund) 
to Fun 144 (Marshall Storm and Surface Water Utility Fund) with interest charged at 
the rate earned by the County funds in the State Investment Pool; said loan to be paid 
in full, in annual payments, within 5 years of the date of withdrawal of the funds from 
the Roads Fund.  Direction of transfer of funds from the Roads Fund to the Marshall 
Store and Surface Water Utility Fund for the interfund loan will be given to the 
Treasurer’s Office by the Public Works Director.  

 
 

  

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING 
AN INTERFUND LOAN FROM THE 
ISLAND COUNTY ROAD FUND TO 
THE ISLAND COUNTY MARSHALL 
STORM AND SURFACE WATER 
UTILITY FUND 

) RESOLUTION C-XX-23 
) R-XX-23 
) 
) 
) 
) 



APPROVED this ______ day of _______________, 2023 
 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ISLAND COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
 
_______________________________ 
Janet St. Clair, Chair 
 
_______________________________ 
Jill Johnson, Member 
 
_______________________________ 
Melanie Bacon, Member 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 
____________________ 
JENNIFER ROLL 
Clerk of the Board 
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 

July 19, 2023 
 
 
TO:  Board of County Commissioners – Island County 
 
FROM: Connie Bowers – Director/County Engineer 
 
RE:  Marshall Drainage Basin & Surface Water Utility Assessments Options 
 
 
At the October 5th, 2022, work session, the need to apply assessments to the Marshall Drainage Basin 
and Surface Water Utility (Utility) was discussed. The calculated assessments determine how much each 
parcel should be charged to meet the total amount needed, $145,000, to repay the loan and fund the 
capital improvement projects.  The calculations are based on the pervious and impervious surface area in 
the Utility area for each parcel. The 1995 assessment included minimum and maximum annual limits.   

 
Changes to the minimum limit change the total amount collected.  
The minimum amount was applied to a parcel if the calculated assessment for the parcel was less 
than the minimum limit. This results in collecting more than the target total value, because the 
parcel is being charged more than the calculated amount. Without a minimum limit, the smallest 
annual assessment would be $1.74. 
 
Changes to the maximum limit do not change the total amount collected but do change 
the amount charged to the Real Estate Excise Tax (REET).  
The maximum amount was applied to a parcel if the calculated assessment for the parcel was 
more than the maximum limit.  The difference between the calculated amount and the maximum 
limit was charged to the Real Estate Excise Tax fund.  Without a maximum value, the largest 
annual assessment would be $1,606.15.  
 

County right of way is assessed based on the amount of pervious and impervious surface in the Utility.  
The minimum and maximum limits are not applied to right of way.  
 
The following chart shows the number of parcels across various annual assessment bins for a case 
where the minimum annual limit is $26 and there is no maximum annual limit.  It’s a fairly easy way to 
look at different maximum annual limit cases and see the number of parcels that would be affected. 
The Engineer’s recommendation is to have a minimum annual limit of $26 and no maximum 
annual limit, as shown.  
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Detailed additional Information: 
 
The table below shows 4 options, followed by detailed information on their development.  

1. Minimum / Maximum annual limits adjusted for inflation 
2. Engineer’s Recommendation: Achieve similar percent of parcels triggering the minimum 

annual contribution as in 1995, do not apply a maximum limit.  This $26 minimum seemed 
reasonable and is used for the following two cases 

3. Achieve similar percent of parcels triggering the maximum annual contribution as in 1995 
4. Adjust the maximum annual limit such that the total REET Fund contribution will be a similar 

percentage as in 1995.   
 

 
 
Option 1:  Minimum / Maximums annual limits adjusted for inflation.  The minimum and 
maximum annual contributions for an individual parcel are increased by inflation. The projected collected 
value significantly exceeds identified infrastructure funding needs.  The previous project total was 
estimated at $635,000, over 4 times more than the current estimate of $145,000, with that in mind, higher 
minimums and maximum annual limits would had a different impact.  
 

• 1995 minimum annual limit: $96 adjusted for inflation: $190 
• 1995 maximum annual limit: $400  adjusted for inflation: $790 

o Previously REET paid the difference between the calculated charge and the maximum 
annual charge.  The calculations assume this will continue.  The table above includes a 
column for REET Fund Total as this value changes as the maximum annual limit is 
changed.   
 

Option 2: ENGINEERS RECOMMENDATION - Achieve similar percent of parcels triggering 
the minimum annual contribution from 1995 and remove the maximum annual limit. Decrease 
the minimum annual contribution amount to a level that provides a percent of qualifying parcels that is 
similar to 1995.   
 
A previous spreadsheet shows 48 parcels out of 181 total parcels were set at the minimum of $96.00. 
(26.5% of parcels) The number of parcels within the basin has changed over time from the 181 total 
parcels to 163 total parcels.  This was due to primarily to parcels combining.  Changing the minimum 
annual charge to $26 results in a close equivalent percent of parcels that are charged the minimum annual 
amount.  (43 parcels out of 163 total parcels, 26.3%)  
 

 Min 
Annual 
per 
parcel 

Min 5-
year 
Total per 
parcel * 

Number 
of 
parcels 
met 
min 

Max 
Annual 

Max 5-
year 
Total * 

Number 
of 
parcels 
met Max  

REET 
Fund 
Total  
 

Total 
Received 
from all 
parcels, 
roads, and 
REET 

1 $190 $1,118 144 $  790 $  4,647 2 $  4,851 $257,107 
2 $  26 $   153 43 $  0 $  9,500 1 $          0 $149,505 
3 $  26 $   153 43 $  235 $  1,382 13 $22,002 $149,505 
4 $  26 $   153 43 $  422 $  2,482 7 $12,888 $149,505 
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Option 3: Achieve similar percent of parcels triggering the maximum annual contribution. 
Decrease the maximum annual contribution amount to a level that provides a percent of qualifying 
parcels that is similar to 1995.  Note that as the maximum annual value is decreased not only are the 
number of parcels that qualify increased, but some parcels will see a greater reduction in the amount they 
pay, and the contribution by the REET fund is increased to compensate.  
 
A previous spreadsheet shows 15 parcels out of 181 total parcels were set at the maximum annual limit 
of $400. (8.3% of parcels) Changing the maximum annual charge to $235 results in a close equivalent 
percent of parcels that are charged the minimum annual amount. (13 parcels out of 163 total parcels, 
8%).  
 
Option 4:  Adjust maximum annual limit such that the total REET Fund contribution will be a 
similar percentage of the 1995 charges. The previous infrastructure charges totaled $635,000.  The 
total REET contribution to the funding was $56,213.70.  This is a percent of 8.85%.  The current 
project estimate is $145,000.  Applying the same percentage of 8.85% results in a total REET 
contribution of $12,836. 
 
 
 
Background, decisions from the Oct. 5th Work Session:  
 

• Reissue the 2017 Real Estate Excise Tax loan to the Utility 
o The commitment for this action was taken Dec. 13th, 2022, with resolution R-41-22 
o At the Oct 5th work session, we discussed a $26 per lot assessment 

 Afterwards I realized that we could apply this assessment just as capital charges 
are assessed, by pervious / impervious surface quantities.  As the loan represents 
capital expenditures, staff recommends this approach 

 
• Apply a capital improvements assessment in the amount of $125,000 for three upcoming projects: 

 Immediate Pump Replacement estimated at $45,000 
• Two of the three pumps failed during the December king tide event 
• WOULD LIKE APPROVAL TO START THIS PROJECT NOW 

 Seashell Dr Drainage Project estimated at $40,000 
 Tide Gate Replacement estimated at $40,000 

• An emergency, temporary, replacement was required during the 
December king tide event 

• WOULD LIKE APPROVAL TO START THE CULVERT 
REPLACEMENT PORTION OF THE PROJECT NOW 

 
• Additional Maintenance and Operations (M&O) Costs 

o Increase M&O charges by $15 to build up funds for regular replacement of the three 
pumps and controller, bringing the annual M&O cost to $45. 

 
 



 

Island County Public Works 
Connie Bowers, P.E., Director and County Engineer 
 
P.O. Box 5000, Coupeville, WA 98239  
Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7331 | Camano 360-387-3443 | S Whidbey 360-321-5111  
Email: ConnieB@islandcountywa.gov   |  www.islandcountywa.gov 
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 

July 19, 2023 
 
 
TO:  Board of County Commissioners – Island County 
 
FROM: Connie Bowers – Director/County Engineer 
 
RE:  Marshall Drainage Basin & Surface Water Utility Assessments Draft Code / Resolution 
 
 
At the October 5th, 2022, work session, we discussed the need for applying assessments to the Marshall 
Drainage Basin and Surface Water Utility (Utility, see Background at the end of the memo for more 
information).  The needs focused on three areas; an outstanding loan balance, the need for three capital 
improvement projects, and the need to increase the Maintenance and Operations fee to build a fund 
balance for regular pump / controller replacements.  
 
At the July 19th, 2023, work session, four minimum / maximum assessment options were discussed.  The 
Engineer’s recommendation was for to apply a minimum assessment amount of $26 / parcel and not to 
apply a maximum amount. Outside of the minimum / maximum values, each parcel is assessed per 
amount of pervious / impervious surface for parcels in the Marshall Drainage Basin. 
 
During review of code with the Treasurer last year, she provided a recommendation to rescind section 
15.02.075 – Program of Credits.  This section provides: 

• necessary support for the poor and infirm  
• a credit for those parcels that have qualified on-site mitigation that exceeds the county 

standards 
This section was added in 1998 and modified in 2005 and 2019.  The Treasurer indicated that this section 
of code increases the complication of administering the billing for the Utility, it shifts the burden of the 
credited amount to the other parcel owners in the Utility, and it has had no active parcels in recent years.   
 
 
Attached is a draft resolution and code amendment developed based on the Engineer’s recommendation 
from the July 19th Work session, the treasurer’s recommendation above, and the decision points from the 
Oct. 5th work session (listed in the Background section).  If the Board prefers a different direction, the 
draft code / resolution can be updated and return at another work session.  
 
The code is written such that the assessments would start in 2024. 
 

S.Nell
Typewritten Text
Item 7
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Next Steps: Depending on the direction today 
 

• Modifying the resolution and / or code based on Commissioner input and return to work session 
• Setting the public hearing 

o Mail out information to parcel owners within the district 
o Community meeting prior to the public hearing to explain the proposed changes and be 

available for questions 
• Send outreach letters to parcel owners (draft attached) 
• Post outreach flyers (draft attached) 
• Hold public meeting / open house in Clinton 
• Public hearing 

 
 
Background, decisions from the Oct. 5th Work Session:  
 

• Reissue the 2017 Real Estate Excise Tax loan to the Utility 
o The commitment for this action was taken Dec. 13th, 2022, with resolution R-41-22 
o At the Oct 5th work session, we discussed a $26 per lot assessment 

 Afterwards I realized that we could apply this assessment just as capital charges 
are assessed, by pervious / impervious surface quantities.  As the loan represents 
capital expenditures, staff recommends this approach 

 
• Apply a capital improvements assessment in the amount of $125,000 for three upcoming projects: 

 Immediate Pump Replacement estimated at $45,000 
• Two of the three pumps failed during the December king tide event 

 Seashell Dr Drainage Project estimated at $40,000 
 Tide Gate Replacement estimated at $40,000 

• An emergency, temporary, replacement was required during the 
December king tide event 

 
• Additional Maintenance and Operations (M&O) Costs 

o Increase M&O charges by $15 to build up funds for regular replacement of the three 
pumps and controller, bringing the annual M&O cost to $45. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF ISLAND COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

 
 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, Island County previously adopted Ordinance R-55-95 establishing the 
Marshall Storm and Surface Water Utility (Utility) on December 19th, 1995, and 

 
WHEREAS, Infrastructure was installed in 1996 and 
 
WHEREAS, Island County previously adopted Ordinance R-07-17 on February 

21st, 2017, providing a $20,000 interfund loan from the Real Estate and Excise Tax Fund to 
the Utility to repair an unanticipated pump failure and 

 
WHEREAS, the County did not previously apply an assessment to property 

owners within the Utility district to repay the 2017 loan and 
 
WHEREAS, Island County previously adopted Ordinance R-41-22 reissuing the 

2017 loan on December 13th, 2022, and 
 
WHEREAS, it is anticipated that regular replacement of the three pumps installed 

in the Utility will be required and 
 
WHEREAS, the need for additional infrastructure has been identified and 
 
WHEREAS, the Program of Credits is no longer needed, 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Island County 

Commissioners, in consideration of the above findings of fact: That Island County Code Chapter 
15.02, Sections 15.02.070 C and 15.02.075 are rescinded and Sections 15.02.010 B and E, 
15.02.070 A, and Section 15.02.080 B are amended to read as contained on the attached “Exhibit 
A” is hereby adopted.  Material interlineated is deleted and material underlined is added 

 

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING 
ISLAND COUNTY CODE 15.02, 
STORM AND SURFACE WATER 
UTILITY 

) RESOLUTION C-XX-23 
) R-XX-23 
) 
) 
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Exhibit A 

 

Chapter 15.02 - Storm and Surface Water Utility 

 

• 15.02.010 - Purpose and intent. 

A. 

The county finds that real property in the Marshall Drainage Basin contributes to a common 
drainage problem resulting from storm and surface water run-off; that all real property in the 
Marshall Drainage Basin will benefit from mitigation of the destructive forces and/or general 
nuisance, as well as the correction of health and safety hazards created by excessive 
stormwater runoff; and that improvements in the Marshall Drainage Basin are necessary to 
promote public health, safety and welfare. 

B. 

The county has adopted a stormwater management program pursuant to Ordinance R-12-95 
to address stormwater management issues in the Marshall Drainage Basin and has 
completed the capital improvements outlined in developed the Marshall Drainage Basin 
Plan, which recommends capital improvements needed to mitigate the effects of stormwater 
runoff, including but not limited to flooding, in the Marshall Drainage Basin. Additional 
capital improvements were identified in 2022.  

C. 

Based on the Marshall Drainage Basin Plan, which is on file with the County Department of 
Public Works and is hereby incorporated herein by this reference, the county has 
determined that property, businesses and residents within the Marshall Drainage Basin will 
benefit from and/or will receive service from the improvements described in the Marshall 
Drainage Basin Plan. 

D. 

The county finds that each owner of a parcel of real property within the Marshall Drainage 
Basin should pay for a pro rata share of the cost of constructing, operating, maintaining, 
repairing, improving and replacing drainage facilities described in the Marshall Drainage 
Basin Plan in accordance with that plan. 

E. 

The county finds that maintenance and operation ("M & O") charges are necessary for the 
ongoing administration of the utility created by this chapter, as well as for the inspection and 
maintenance of surface water facilities. The Marshall Drainage Basin Plan recommended 
specific maintenance frequencies and an initial annual maintenance cost, as one 
component of the M & O charge. The M&O charge includes an amount applied towards 
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funding for regular replacement of the pumps and pump controller. In addition to those 
maintenance costs, administrative costs for managing utility operations include activities 
such as billing, accounting and periodic review and adjustment of the utility rate, which 
costs are included in the M & O charges. 

F. 

The county finds that the intensity of development on all parcels of real property, including 
the square footage of impervious surface area, is an appropriate and reasonable basis for 
determining a particular parcel's contribution to the problem of storm and surface water run-
off. 

G. 

The utility created in this chapter shall include only such systems or programs created by the 
county and does not provide for a county-wide system of rates and charges. 

(Ord. C-106-95/R-55-95, December 18, 1995, vol. 39, p. 247; amended by Ord. C-124-05 
[R-48-05], November 28, 2005, effective January 1, 2006, vol. 2005, p. 396) 

( Ord. No. C-66-19 , Exh. A, 9-17-2019, eff. 10-2-2019) 

• 15.02.020 - Definitions. 

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in this section, except when the context clearly indicates a different 
meaning: 

Impervious surface means surface area that prevents or impedes infiltration of water into 
the soil mantle; or retards the infiltration of water into the soil mantle such that it causes 
water to run off the surface in greater quantities or at a greater rate of flow than under 
natural conditions. Common impervious surfaces include roof tops, walkways, patios, 
driveways, parking lots or storage areas, concrete or asphalt paving, gravel roads, packed 
earthen materials, and oiled surfaces. Open, uncovered retention/detention facilities are not 
considered impervious surfaces. 

Parcel shall mean the smallest separately segregated unit or plot of land having an 
identified owner, identified boundaries, and surface area documented for tax purposes and 
given a tax account (lot) number by the Island County Assessor. The term "parcel" shall not 
include tracts of land that are no more than twenty-five (25) feet wide at their widest point 
and are also too narrow to be developed under applicable laws. 

Storm and surface water facility shall mean any component of the county storm and surface 
water system. 

Utility or system shall mean the Marshall Drainage Basin Program created pursuant to 
Ordinance No. R-12-95 and the Marshall Drainage Basin Plan developed to implement the 
program, and such other systems and plans as may be added from time to time. 

https://library.municode.com/wa/island_county/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=979898
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(Ord. C-106-95/R-55-95, December 18, 1995, vol. 39, p. 247; amended by Ord. C-111-11 
[PLG-009-11], November 14, 2011, vol. 2011, p. 210) 

• 15.02.030 - Potential hazard declared; utility created. 

The Board of County Commissioners finds and declares that absent effective regulation and 
control, existing storm and surface water drainage conditions in the county constitute a 
potential hazard to health, safety and property of county inhabitants. Therefore, the county 
hereby creates a storm and surface water utility to mitigate these potential hazards. The 
utility hereby created shall not be a county-wide utility, and this chapter does not provide for 
a county-wide system of rates and charges. The utility created pursuant to this chapter shall 
only include such systems and programs as the county may create from time to time. 

(Ord. C-106-95/R-55-95, December 18, 1995, vol. 39, p. 247) 

• 15.02.040 - Marshall Drainage Basin storm and surface water system. 

The utility created pursuant to this chapter includes the Marshall Drainage Basin program. 
The boundaries of the Marshall Drainage Basin are described in the Marshall Drainage 
Basin plan on file in the Department of Public Works. The boundaries and features of the 
Marshall Drainage Basin are also reflected on maps included in the Marshall Drainage Basin 
plan. The Marshall Drainage Basin system shall include all property, property interests, 
physical and intangible rights of every kind or nature owned or held by the county, however 
acquired, insofar as they relate to or concern storm or surface water affecting the Marshall 
Drainage Basin, further including without limitation all such property, interests and rights the 
county has acquired by adverse possession or by prescription, directly or through another, in 
and to the drainage or storage facilities, or both, of storm or surface waters, or both, 
through, under or over land, landforms, watercourses, sloughs, streams, ponds, rivers, 
lakes, or swamps, all beginning, in each case or instance at a point where storm or surface 
waters first enter the Marshall Drainage Basin system and ending in each case or instance 
at a point where such storm or surface waters exit from the Marshall Drainage Basin system, 
and in area to the full extent of inundation caused by any storm or flood conditions affecting 
the Marshall Drainage Basin. 

(Ord. C-106-95/R-55-95, December 18, 1995, vol. 39, p. 247) 

• 15.02.050 - Property transferred to stormwater program. 

The Director of Public Works may specify and value certain facilities that serve the Marshall 
Drainage Basin. In addition, for purposes of RCW 43.09.210, any such facilities are hereby 
transferred to the system and are subject to the administration of the Department of Public 
Works in accordance with this chapter and the Marshall Drainage Basin Stormwater 
Program adopted under Ordinance R-12-95. 

(Ord. C-106-95/R-55-95, December 18, 1995, vol. 39, p. 247) 

• 15.02.060 - Utility administered by Department of Public Works. 
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The utility shall be administered by the Department of Public Works in such a manner as the 
Board of County Commissioners shall provide by ordinance or by resolution. The failure to 
pass or adopt such a resolution shall not affect the validity of this chapter. 

(Ord. C-106-95/R-55-95, December 18, 1995, vol. 39, p. 247) 

• 15.02.070 - System of charges. 

A. 

The county hereby imposes the following system of charges on parcels of real property 
within the county located within the Marshall Drainage Basin and that benefit from or are 
served by the county storm and surface water system. The charges are found to be 
reasonable and necessary to fund administration, planning, design, construction, operation, 
maintenance, repair, improvement, and replacement of all existing and future storm and 
surface water facilities, including the accumulation of reserves and the retirement of any 
associated debt. The charges below are in accordance with the Marshall Drainage Basin 
Plan and are based on parcel size and impervious surface area. 

1A. 

Parcels of less than one-half (½) acre with a dwelling unit shall pay a one-time, capital 
charge of one thousand nine hundred fifteen dollars and fifty-nine cents ($1,915.59) in 
accordance with section 15.02.070.A.7. 

1B. 

As an alternative to subsection 1A., above, parcels of less than one-half (½) acre with a 
dwelling unit shall pay an annual capital charge of one hundred sixty-two dollars and eighty-
three cents ($162.83) per year beginning in 1997, as such charge may be adjusted from 
time to time. 

2A. 

Parcels of less than one-half (½) acre without a dwelling unit shall pay a one-time capital 
charge of one thousand one hundred twenty-nine dollars and forty-one cents ($1,129.41) in 
accordance with section 15.02.070.A.7. 

2B. 

As an alternative to subsection 2A., above, parcels of less than one-half (½) acre without a 
dwelling unit shall pay an annual capital charge of ninety-six dollars ($96.00) per year 
beginning in 1997, as such charge may be adjusted from time to time. 

3. 

All other parcels shall pay one-time capital charges an amount determined in accordance 
with the Marshall Drainage Basin plan based on an area capital charge of one hundred 
ninety-nine dollars and sixty-six cents ($199.66) forty-nine dollars and five cents ($49.05) 
per acre plus an impervious surface area capital charge of twenty-three thousand twenty-
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eight dollars and one cent ($23,028.01) five-thousand eight-hundred twenty-eight and six 
cents ($5,828.06) per acre, which These charges shall be due and paid in accordance with 
section 15.02.070.A.7. However, in lieu of the one-time capital charges described in this 
section, owners of such parcels shall make made in annual capital charge payments 
beginning in 2024 for a period of 5 years, in accordance with the Marshall Drainage Basin 
plan, as such charges may be adjusted from time to time. 

4. 

All capital charges and M & O charges imposed by this chapter shall be due and payable in 
accordance with instructions included in billings. Charges due in a given year are due and 
payable in two (2) installments in accordance with those instructions. If one-half (½) of the 
total amount due is not paid by the due date indicated on the billing statement, interest 
shall be charged on the entire balance from the date of delinquency. All capital charges and 
M & O charges due in a given year, plus accrued interest, if applicable, must be paid by the 
date indicated on the billing for the second-half payment. Any charges that have not been 
paid by the applicable due date are delinquent. 

5. 

The minimum total annual capital charge or the minimum one-time capital charge for any 
parcel in the Marshall Drainage Basin shall be ninety-six dollars ($96.00) per year or one 
thousand one hundred twenty-nine dollars and forty-one cents ($1,129.41) respectively.  
twenty-six dollars ($26.00) per year beginning in 2024 for a period of 5 years, The maximum 
annual capital charge or the maximum one-time capital charge shall be four hundred dollars 
($400.00) per year or four thousand seven hundred five dollars and eighty-eight cents 
($4,705.88) respectively. Such charges may be adjusted from time to time. 

6. 

To the extent the impervious surface area on any parcel increases in a particular year, as 
determined by the Director of Public Works or the director's designee, the charges 
applicable to such parcel shall be increased as follows. In no event shall charges be reduced 
under this subsection. If the parcel owner has paid a one-time capital charge for the parcel, 
the parcel owner shall also pay the one-time capital charge in effect at the time of the 
determination that the impervious surface area of the parcel increased minus the amount of 
the one-time capital charge already paid with respect to the parcel. If the parcel owner pays 
annual capital charges with respect to the parcel, the parcel owner shall pay the increased 
annual capital charges applicable to the parcel at the time of the determination that the 
impervious surface area of the parcel increased. 

Increases imposed pursuant to this subsection shall be due and payable in accordance with 
this chapter and instructions included with bills. 

7. 

If a property owner has not paid one-time capital charges in full by the due dates for the 
second-half payment in 1997, such owner shall be deemed to have elected to pay annual 
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capital charges in lieu of one-time capital charges. With respect to parcels for which capital 
charges have not been paid in full in 1997, owners of such parcels may request in writing 
that the Department of Public Works determine the amount required to pay capital charges 
owed on a parcel in full. Upon payment of the full amount of the capital charges (plus 
related charges such as taxes and interest, if any), the parcel owner shall no longer owe 
capital charges under section 15.02.070, subsections A.1A. through 5, but shall continue to 
be responsible for M & O charges and other applicable charges. 

8. 

County roads shall be charged in accordance with the Marshall Drainage Basin plan. State 
roads shall be charged in accordance with the plan and applicable statutes. 

9. 

In addition to the rates above, all parcels, all or a portion of which are located in the 
Marshall Drainage Basin, shall be charged and shall pay annually, beginning in 1996 2024, 
a thirty forty-five-dollar ($30 45.00) M & O charge as well as any taxes applicable to the 
utility or its services. 

10. 

Any tract of land for which the Island County Assessor has assigned two (2) tax identification 
numbers as a result of a property owner's eligibility for a property tax exemption under RCW 
84.36.381 shall be charged as a single parcel under this chapter. 

B. 

In addition to the charges set forth above, the county may establish water quality charges for 
the purpose of financing, monitoring, testing, treatment and control of pollutant discharges 
into the Marshall Drainage Basin system. The Director of Public Works is authorized to 
develop a plan for such charges. 

C. 

The county may consider establishing a system of rate reductions and/or credits, and the 
Director of Public Works is authorized to review the feasibility of and make 
recommendations regarding such system of rate reductions and/or credits. 

(Ord. C-106-95/R-55-95, December 18, 1995, vol. 39, p. 247; amended by Ord. C-21-96, 
April 15, 1996, vol. 39, p. 429; amended by Ord. C-67-96, December 2, 1996, vol. 40, p. 
205; amended by Ord. C-13-98, March 16, 1998, vol. 42, p. 21; amended by Ord. C-124-05 
[R-48-05], November 28, 2005, effective January 1, 2006, vol. 2005, p. 396) 

( Ord. No. C-66-19 , Exh. A, 9-17-2019, eff. 10-2-2019) 

• 15.02.075 - Program of credits established—Purpose—Qualifications—Amount. 

A. 

https://library.municode.com/wa/island_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITXVUT_CH15.02STSUWAUT_15.02.070SYCH
https://library.municode.com/wa/island_county/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=979898


 ATTACHMENT 2: Draft Code Changes 
 

A program of credits to partially offset the charges imposed under section 15.02.070 for 
parcel owners who meet the qualifications of this section is established in order to provide 
necessary support for the poor and infirm. The Department of Public Works is authorized 
and directed to administer the program in accordance with this chapter. 

B. 

Any person receiving a billing statement for capital charges and making a timely payment 
therefore may apply to the Public Works Department for a rate adjustment for qualified on-
site mitigation that exceeds county standards and/or parcel-specific characteristics that 
significantly affect run-off. 

1. 

The burden of proof shall be on the applicant to show that the rate adjustment sought 
should be granted. Requirements of admissible documentation shall be determined by the 
Public Works Department. 

2. 

Applications for rate adjustment must include a deposit sufficient to cover the utility's cost of 
review. The deposit shall be refunded in full if the adjustment is granted. If the adjustment is 
not granted, only the unused portion of the deposit, if any, shall be refunded. 

3. 

To be effective for the current billing year, applications for rate adjustment must be made by 
July 15. Applications received after July 15 shall only be effective for subsequent years. If 
the Public Works Department grants an adjustment which reduces the charge for the 
current year, the applicant shall be refunded the amount overpaid. 

4. 

Decisions of the Public Works Department on requests for rate adjustments may be 
appealed to the hearing examiner within twenty (20) days of the decision date. Provisions for 
appeals are provided for in section 15.02.130. 

C. 

To implement the program provided for in section 15.02.075.A., credits as set forth in 
section 15.02.075.E. shall be issued to each person who shows satisfactory proof that he or 
she is the owner of a parcel subject to the charges under section 15.02.070 and: 

1. 

Receives supplemental security income pursuant to 42 USC Sections 1381 through 1383; 
or 

2. 

https://library.municode.com/wa/island_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITXVUT_CH15.02STSUWAUT_15.02.070SYCH
https://library.municode.com/wa/island_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITXVUT_CH15.02STSUWAUT_15.02.130APHEEX
https://library.municode.com/wa/island_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITXVUT_CH15.02STSUWAUT_15.02.070SYCH
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Resides in a household whose annual income together with all household members does 
not exceed 125 percent of the poverty level for the number of individuals in the household 
as computed annually by the U.S. government or the county; or 

3. 

Resides in a household whose annual income together with all household members does 
not exceed seventy (70) percent of the Washington State median income for the number of 
individuals in the household as computed annually by the state or the county and is the 
parcel owner and is: 

a. 

Blind; 

b. 

Sixty-five (65) years of age or older; 

c. 

Disabled and receives funds from a disability program as a result of a disability that 
prevents him or her from working, consistent with the requirements of 42 USC Section 401 
et seq.; or 

d. 

Requires medical life-support equipment which utilizes mechanical or artificial means to 
sustain, restore, or supplant a vital function. 

D. 

Applicants shall verify such information and shall provide such other data as is deemed 
appropriate upon forms and in the manner determined by the Department of Public Works. 

E. 

Individuals meeting one (1) or more of the qualifications in section 15.02.075.C. from and 
after the effective date of this section shall receive a credit equal to fifty (50) percent of the 
applicable annual capital charge under section 15.02.070 as well as a credit equal to one 
hundred (100) percent of the applicable M & O charges under section 15.02.070.A.9. 
Credits shall be applied to reduce annual capital charges and to cover the M & O charges 
due with respect to a particular parcel. 

F. 

The Department of Public Works is further authorized to enter into a payment plan with 
individuals who are eligible for credits under section 15.02.075.C. evidenced by a note or 
notes and secured by a deed of trust on the parcel for which charges are owed. The deed of 
trust shall provide for non-judicial foreclosure in the event that the owner of the parcel 

https://library.municode.com/wa/island_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITXVUT_CH15.02STSUWAUT_15.02.070SYCH
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defaults under the payment plan. The note shall include administrative costs related to 
executing the note and deed of trust. 

G. 

Credits are not transferable. If a parcel is sold to an entity or to an individual who does not 
qualify for a credit under section 15.02.075, the individual or entity shall pay the full annual 
capital charge from and after the date of the transfer. In addition, the non-qualifying owner 
shall pay all M & O charges and all other charges imposed under this chapter from and after 
the date of transfer. 

(Ord. C-13-98, March 16, 1998, vol. 42, p. 21; amended by Ord. C-124-05 [R-48-05], 
November 28, 2005, effective January 1, 2006, vol. 2005, p. 396) 

( Ord. No. C-66-19 , Exh. A, 9-17-2019, eff. 10-2-2019) 

• 15.02.080 - Measurement of impervious surface area. 

A. 

The Director of Public Works or designee shall determine the number of square feet of 
impervious surface on all parcels larger than one-half (½) acre and the total surface area of 
each parcel of real property, through the records of the island County Assessor and through 
aerial photographs and such other methods as the Director of Public Works may determine. 

B. 

The Director of Public Works or designee shall update such impervious surface area 
determinations at least every twelve (12) months as necessary. The Director of Public Works 
or the director's designee shall reclassify property for purposes of the charges imposed 
pursuant to this chapter based on relevant changes in the characteristics of the property. 
For purposes of carrying out the requirements of this chapter, the Director of Public Works or 
the director's designee is hereby granted a right of entry to private property, provided that 
the owner of such property consents to the entry. 

(Ord. C-106-95/R-55-95, December 18, 1995, vol. 39, p. 247) 

 

https://library.municode.com/wa/island_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITXVUT_CH15.02STSUWAUT_15.02.075PRCRESURUAMO
https://library.municode.com/wa/island_county/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=979898


DRAFT ATTACHMENT 3: Draft Assessments per Parcel

Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

2023 Infrastructure Project Assessment
Pump Replacement 45,000$         
Seashell Court Drainage 40,000$         
Tide Gate Replacement 40,000$         
Repay 2017 Loan 20,000$         

Total: 145,000$      

Minimum Annual Capital Charge $26
Maximum Annual Capital Charge None

Capital Charges Period 5 years, 2024 - 2028

Annual Maintenance and Operation Cost $45

County Contributions
Total Capital 
Charge

Total Annual 
Charge

County REET Fund: -$               -$               
County Road Fund: 48,482.50$   11,150.97$   

Total County Contribution 48,482.50$   

Total number of parcels: 163

Total Parcel Utility Charge Contribtion: 101,022.20$ 

County and Parcel Contribution Total 149,504.70$ 

* Total Annual Charge = Annual Capital Charge + Annual Maintenance and Operation Cost

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

R32936-098-3640 HUNTER ET AL, DANIEL & HEIDI HUNTER 152.94$         71.00$           

R32936-375-5100 GISWOLD, SARA J 152.94$         71.00$           

R42931-398-0400 LUCU, RICHARD N 152.94$         71.00$           

R42931-398-0710 STILES, JAY C 152.94$         71.00$           
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DRAFT ATTACHMENT 3: Draft Assessments per Parcel

Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

R42931-398-0930 STEWART JR, JAMES R  & RUTH STEWART 152.94$         71.00$           

R42931-398-1040 MILLER LIFE ESTATE, PEGGY J  & WILLIAM F BANDY JR DONNA BANY (REMAINDER) JAY152.94$         71.00$           

R42931-454-0940 GOEHNER FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, LLC 152.94$         71.00$           

R42931-494-0170 ISLAND COUNTY & STORM & SURFACE WATER 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-0000A-1 CASCADE VIEW COMMUNITY CLUB 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-0000A-2 HAGSTROM, DENNIS  152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00010-0 FREITAS, RICHARD L & MICKIE R FREITAS 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00012-0 VADSET, BYRON J & FREDRICA W VADSET 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00019-0 GROSS, GARY A 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00020-0 COOPER TTEE, WILLIAM M & DELORES A COOPER 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00030-0 MILLER, MICHAEL S & ELIZABETH A MILLER 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00031-0 WATKINS, GAYLE R 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00034-0 MILLER LIFE ESTATE, PEGGY J  & WILLIAM F BANDY JR DONNA BANY (REMAINDER) JAY152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00040-0 COOPER, DR G 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00041-0 WELLINGTON-WEIGLT, MARIA & ASHLEY WELLINGTON-FAHEY152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00043-0 MICHALAK, DAVID 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00044-0 WILSON, JEFFREY & LISA WILSON 152.94$         71.00$           
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DRAFT ATTACHMENT 3: Draft Assessments per Parcel

Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

S6330-00-00058-1 FITZSIMMONS, KELLY T 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00061-0 ROGERS, KATHERINE   & TIMOTHY PEITSCH 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00064-0 TAYLOR, ANNA 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00073-0 NISQUALLY DEVELOPEMENT GROUP, LLC 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00074-0 NISQUALLY DEVELOPEMENT GROUP, LLC 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00075-0 NISQUALLY DEVELOPEMENT GROUP, LLC 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00076-0 NISQUALLY DEVELOPEMENT GROUP, LLC 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00077-0 NISQUALLY DEVELOPEMENT GROUP, LLC 152.94$         71.00$           

S6330-00-00078-0 NISQUALLY DEVELOPEMENT GROUP, LLC 152.94$         71.00$           

S7120-00-0000A-0 HIGHLAND MEADOWS COMM CLUB 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-00-00011-0 BARSTOW, KENNETH  & CYNTHIA BARSTOW 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-00-00012-0 BARSTOW, KENNETH  & CYNTHIA BARSTOW 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-00-00014-0 BARSTOW, KENNETH  & CYNTHIA BARSTOW 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-00-00015-0 BARSTOW, KENNETH  & CYNTHIA BARSTOW 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-02-00002-0 SLINDEN, LYNAE M 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-02-00005-0 ARNOLD, ELIZABETH A 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-02-00006-0 SCHILLE, MARY A 152.94$         71.00$           
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DRAFT ATTACHMENT 3: Draft Assessments per Parcel

Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

S7775-02-00011-0 GADBOIS, GLORIA J 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-02-00019-0 ZHENG TRUSTEE, HONGLIU & XIAO YU TRUSTEE 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-02-00022-0 KIEFER, DOUGLAS D 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-02-00023-0 WILSON, JOHN L & MARY SUSAN WILSON 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-02-00024-0 WILSON, JOHN L & MARY SUSAN WILSON 152.94$         71.00$           

S7775-00-00019-0 CASPER, JULIE & RODNEY D CASPER 157.57$         71.79$           

S7775-00-00004-0 NEHRING, NADJA S & MICHAEL P NEHRING 172.56$         74.34$           

S7775-00-00009-0 O'HOGAN, JEROME M 175.53$         74.84$           

S7775-00-00010-0 WEBER, DANIEL J 176.08$         74.93$           

S7775-00-00008-0 SHEPARD, LISA M 176.93$         75.08$           

S6330-00-0000E-0 CASCADE VIEW COMMUNITY CLUB 177.01$         75.09$           

R42931-458-0930 FITZSIMMONS, KELLY T 185.76$         76.58$           

S7775-00-00018-0 DUNCAN, NANCY A 187.36$         76.85$           

S6330-00-00072-0 RITZNER, SUSAN LEE 194.29$         78.03$           

S6330-00-00009-0 GRANBERG, JULIE A 197.35$         78.55$           

S6330-00-00062-0 LUCU, RICHARD N 201.92$         79.33$           

S6330-00-00017-0 MORGAN, WENDY A 203.23$         79.55$           
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DRAFT ATTACHMENT 3: Draft Assessments per Parcel

Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

S6330-00-00059-0 LAMBERT TRUSTEE, WAYNE A  & ANNETTE M LAMBERT TRUSTEE203.81$         79.65$           

S7775-02-00004-0 ALLEN, REBECCA MARIE 205.96$         80.01$           

S7775-02-00025-0 BROWN, JOY A 207.40$         80.26$           

S7775-00-00007-0 CARRON, LAURIE  211.55$         80.96$           

S6330-00-00029-0 SMITH, CLARK L  & MERRY L SMITH 229.84$         84.07$           

S7775-00-00016-0 LINDER, ROBERT 232.49$         84.52$           

S7775-02-00001-0 DREW, BILLYE L 237.79$         85.42$           

S6330-00-00027-0 VADSET, TOMALYN K 240.00$         85.80$           

S6330-00-00042-0 WELLINGTON FAHEY, ALEXANDER ROBERT & DAVID B WEIGELT249.29$         87.38$           

S6330-00-00021-0 STEWART JR, JAMES R  & RUTH STEWART 258.69$         88.98$           

S6330-00-00013-0 BAGBY, MICHAEL 259.76$         89.16$           

S6330-00-00051-0 MALECKI, MICHAEL J & LYNNE S MALECKI 271.25$         91.11$           

S7775-00-00017-0 WEBER JTWROS, DANIEL J & LAURIE A CARRON JTWROS 293.03$         94.82$           

S6330-00-00036-0 KAUL, STEPHEN M & CARYN J KAUL 293.18$         94.84$           

S6330-00-00023-0 GARDNER, BENJAMIN R  & JENNIFER L MEYER 294.80$         95.12$           

R42931-407-1350 TIMOTHY S ANDERSEN CREDIT TAX SHELTER 296.28$         95.37$           

S6330-00-00060-0 ROGERS, KATHERINE P & TIMOTHY J PEITSCH 299.56$         95.93$           
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DRAFT ATTACHMENT 3: Draft Assessments per Parcel

Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

R42931-460-1050 GOEHNER, KEVIN AND PENNY  304.86$         96.83$           

S7775-02-00013-0 DAVIS, RICHARD T 304.87$         96.83$           

S6330-00-00039-0 MICHALAK, DAVID 307.74$         97.32$           

S7775-00-00013-0 BARSTOW, KENNETH  & CYNTHIA BARSTOW 313.86$         98.36$           

S6330-00-00069-0 BENSON-BURTON, TIFFANY 318.96$         99.22$           

S6330-00-0000A-3 HAGSTROM, DENNIS  319.14$         99.25$           

S6330-00-00063-0 PEACOCK, SUSAN L 327.55$         100.68$         

S6330-00-00055-0 BARKER, ROBERT  & BERNICE BARKER 329.61$         101.03$         

S6330-00-00054-0 HULTGREN, TODD W  & JULIE A HULTGREN 330.33$         101.16$         

R32936-299-2320 C & K PROPERTIES INC & ATTN: H KELLEY BURROUGHS 332.86$         101.59$         

R42931-474-1270 CARDWELL, THOMAS R 336.62$         102.23$         

S6330-00-00052-0 WILSON, JEFFREY & LISA WILSON 336.62$         102.23$         

S7775-02-00020-0 GURRY, BRIAN M  & MARY H GURRY 347.97$         104.15$         

S6330-00-00016-0 WHOBREY, HARRY E   & JILL C SHELER 348.93$         104.32$         

S6330-00-00032-0 HARDECKE, RACHEL K  & PETER M HAYES 351.06$         104.68$         

S6330-00-00053-0 ANDERSON, ARNIE J 354.26$         105.22$         

R32936-297-1680 C & K PROPERTIES INC & ATTN: H KELLEY BURROUGHS 354.82$         105.32$         
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DRAFT ATTACHMENT 3: Draft Assessments per Parcel

Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

S7775-00-00020-0 CHASE TRUSTEE, BARBARA J 355.27$         105.40$         

S6330-00-00056-0 VADSET, BYRON J 362.60$         106.64$         

S7775-00-00003-0 WITTENMYER TRUSTEE, WILLIAM CLARK 368.59$         107.66$         

S6330-00-00028-0 COTTRELL, DOUGLAS M / PAMELA  373.21$         108.45$         

R42931-478-1260 WILLIAMS, HENRY M & LISA T WILLIAMS 392.87$         111.79$         

R32936-359-3310 HAMACK, PAIGE FRANCES 393.40$         111.88$         

S6330-00-00035-0 LANDBOE, KNUT A & TRACY G LANDBOE 397.22$         112.53$         

R32936-117-0970 DODGE, RICHARD KELLY 412.81$         115.18$         

R32936-422-3300 HAMACK, PAIGE FRANCES 414.90$         115.53$         

S7775-00-00005-0 O'MERA, CHERYL VADSET & KELLY MATTHEW O'MERA, JULIE VADSET HUBER422.05$         116.75$         

R42931-468-1040 SMITH TRUSTEE, TIMOTHY ALAN  & ANITA LOUISE HOLMES SMTIH TRUSTEE446.73$         120.94$         

R32936-164-3620 HUNTER ET AL, DANIEL & HEIDI HUNTER 450.40$         121.57$         

S7120-00-00003-0 MURPHY, NICHOLAS   & AMANDA MURPHY 450.48$         121.58$         

S6330-00-00004-0 LAMBERT TRUSTEE, WAYNE A  & ANNETTE M LAMBERT TRUSTEE454.73$         122.30$         

S6330-00-00005-0 LIVINGSTON, RICKY   & PENNY LIVINGSTON 456.53$         122.61$         

S6330-00-00025-0 BURDGE, HANNAH R & JOHN R DAVISON 465.59$         124.15$         

R42931-399-1380 MASCHMEDT, ROBERT H 487.38$         127.85$         
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DRAFT ATTACHMENT 3: Draft Assessments per Parcel

Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

S6330-00-00066-0 ROBINSON, ANTHONY L & LAUREN MCCOOL 490.44$         128.38$         

S6330-00-00071-0 HANNEMAN, STEPHEN M 497.35$         129.55$         

S6330-00-00037-0 HULTGREN, TODD W  & JULIE A HULTGREN 505.67$         130.96$         

S6330-00-00011-0 FREITAS TRUSTEE, RICHARD LEE   & MICKIE RAE FREITAS TRUSTEE510.94$         131.86$         

R42931-468-1270 GRAY TRUSTEE, KRISTINE KAY JOHNSON 513.59$         132.31$         

S6330-00-00002-0 DOWNS, ORAN G 526.49$         134.50$         

S6330-00-00003-0 FERREL, PATRICK J  & BLYTHE E FERREL 526.50$         134.51$         

R42931-462-1280 LIVINGSTONE TRUSTEE, BRUCE & DANA KENNY TRUSTEE 536.00$         136.12$         

S7775-02-00008-0 ARNOLD, ELIZABETH A 538.36$         136.52$         

S6330-00-00007-0 RABIN, KEVIN W  & KELLY J RABIN 555.63$         139.46$         

R42931-466-0920 WELLS, MICHAEL E & MARIA AMANDA WELLS 582.48$         144.02$         

S7775-02-00015-0 AMICK, SCOTT GIBBONS  & DAVID CLAIR BAKER 622.19$         150.77$         

S7775-02-00007-0 NEWNAM, RAY C & JULIE L NEWNAM 631.25$         152.31$         

R42931-315-0110 SALAMIYAH HOLDINGS LLC 638.89$         153.61$         

S6330-00-00008-0 STILES, JAY C 639.36$         153.69$         

R32936-154-1680 HOLBROOK JTWROS, NANCY J & JENNY M HOLBROOK JTWROS645.95$         154.81$         

S6330-00-00045-0 TIMOTHY S ANDERSEN CREDIT TAX SHELTER 661.07$         157.38$         
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Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

S6330-00-00014-0 TUREK, STEVE T 663.28$         157.76$         

R32936-100-1650 SHULTS, ANTHONY J  & PATRICIA L LEFFLER-SHULTS 678.56$         160.36$         

S7120-00-00032-0 ECKBERG UNDIV 1/2 INT, RODNEY 692.83$         162.78$         

R42931-455-1280 ANDERSON, KATHLEEN L 700.00$         164.00$         

R42931-482-1240 WILLIAMS, HENRY M & LISA T WILLIAMS 711.58$         165.97$         

R32936-278-4950 FRENCH, BENJAMIN & EYLEEN CAROLYN UCULMANA 715.40$         166.62$         

S7775-00-00001-0 BELL TRUSTEE, JACK W  & PAMELA BELL TRUSTEE 721.45$         167.65$         

R32936-345-4610 KILUNG FOUNDATION 725.92$         168.41$         

S7120-00-00031-0 PENNY, OLIVER NATE & STACY LEE PENNY 823.64$         185.02$         

S7120-00-00024-0 HANSEN, ROBERT A  & VALERIE A HANSEN 847.00$         188.99$         

R32936-181-2970 JULLIAN I YOMNICK REVOCABLE FAMILY TRUST 877.69$         194.21$         

S6330-00-00046-0 MASCHMEDT, ROBERT  889.48$         196.21$         

R32936-235-1650 DYNES TRUSTEE, LAWRENCE M   & A LYNN DYNES TRUSTEE 905.69$         198.97$         

S7775-02-00027-0 ZHENG TRUSTEE, HONGLIU & XIAO YU TRUSTEE 945.36$         205.71$         

R32936-114-2920 BORGMAN, ARLEE SUE   & PETER BORGMAN 962.73$         208.66$         

R32936-187-1620 KEITH, CAVEN J 969.04$         209.74$         

R32936-210-1650 MCVAY, CALLAHAN C 969.39$         209.80$         
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Marshall Drainage Basin Service Charge List

Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

S7120-00-00025-0 MCMAHON, MICHAEL S 973.35$         210.47$         

R42931-469-1150 WADUM, SUSAN CHASE & JULIA CHASE CASPER 1,013.90$      217.36$         

R3296-236-3640 WHIDBEY CAMANO LAND TRUST 1,032.77$      220.57$         

R32936-154-1350 SMITH, STEPHEN R / REBECCA A  1,106.21$      233.06$         

R32936-150-2300 MANNING, THOMAS & GAIL M MANNING 1,215.62$      251.65$         

R42931-459-1150 LINDER, ROBERT   & PAULINE LINDER 1,230.94$      254.26$         

R42931-351-0440 DIXON, ANGIE L 1,252.94$      258.00$         

S7120-00-00033-2 NAPOLI, MICHAEL  & ELIZABETH NAPOLI 1,285.07$      263.46$         

R42931-474-0150 WEXLER, LEE J & FARA R   & TRUSTEES 1,342.96$      273.30$         

R32936-148-2950 MCDOWELL, SUZANNE B 1,382.22$      279.98$         

R32936-256-1620 NEWMAN, PAUL   & MELISSA D NEWMAN 1,406.96$      284.18$         

R42931-379-0720 MOORE JR, PHILIP E  1,425.40$      287.32$         

S7120-00-00033-1 SOKOLOSKY, ALLAN  & SHEILA SOKOLOSKY 1,447.31$      291.04$         

R42931-458-0210 MAST, ROBERT E 1,595.06$      316.16$         

S6330-00-0000C-0 CASCADE VIEW COMMUNITY CLUB 1,707.70$      335.31$         

R32936-100-2300 SHULTS, ANTHONY J  & PATRICIA L LEFFLER-SHULTS 2,126.06$      406.43$         

R32936-313-4610 MORPHEW ALICIA & MORPHEW KAROL 2,537.12$      476.31$         
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Parcel No. Name
Total Capital 

Charge

*Total 
Annual 
Charge 

R32936-459-4630 CLINTON WATER DISTRICT & BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 2,751.63$      512.78$         

R32936-197-4610 ROBERTS, TANDI L 2,825.81$      525.39$         

S7120-00-00022-0 DEAVER, ROY P 3,885.32$      705.50$         

R32936-230-2620 NEWMAN, MELISSA 4,119.75$      745.36$         

R32936-377-4460 KILUNG FOUNDATION 4,697.41$      843.56$         

R42931-511-0600 FERNANDES JUDITH P & CHADWICK KNOWLES, MARYANN LEGORE9,447.93$      1,651.15$     
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Insert Date 
 

 
 

Name 
Address 
City 
Parcel Number 
 
RE: Proposed assessments and increased maintenance and operation fee, Marshall Drainage Basin 
 
 
You are receiving this letter as you are the owners of property that is within, or partially within, what’s 
known as the Marshall Drainage Basin. A Storm and Surface Water Utility (Utility) was established in 
1995 to install and manage drainage infrastructure in the Marshall Drainage Basin.  Public Works is 
proposing changes to the charges for the Utility to provide funds for ongoing infrastructure needs.   
 
The proposed total annual charge for the property that you own is:  $XXX for the 2024 – 2028 
period.  
 
ASSESSMENT: Island County Public Works is proposing to add an assessment to the parcels within 
the Marshall Drainage Basin to cover the following infrastructure costs: 

• Replacement of three pumps in 2023  $45,000 
• Seashell Court Drainage project  $40,000 
• Tide Gate Replacement    $40,000 
• Replacement of three pumps in 2016  $20,000 

o Emergency installation costs were covered by a loan from the Real Estate Excise Tax 
Fund. This assessment repays that loan.  

 
Parcels and county roads are assessed based on the amount of pervious and impervious areas of the 
parcel area located within the basin.  
 
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION FEE:  In order for the Utility to build up funds to pay for 
regular replacement of the three pumps, Public Works is proposing a $15 increase to the annual 
maintenance fee.  The new total would be $45/year per parcel.  
 
ANNUAL TOTALS: The proposed total annual charges for parcels range from $71 - $1,651.15. 
 
Questions? Want more information? Visit our website, come to a public meeting, or contact us! 
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WEBSITE: xxx 
Information on this website includes a map showing the boundaries of the Marshall Drainage Basin, a 
brief history of the Basin, a full listing of the proposed charges, draft code changes, draft resolution. 
 
COMMUNITY MEETING:  Day, Month / Date / Time  

Clinton Community Hall 
6411 Central Ave, Clinton 
 

CONTACT:    c.herrera@islandcountywa.gov  
    360-679-7330 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Day, Month / Date / Time / Location 
This is an opportunity for the public to provide in-person / virtual comments regarding these proposed 
charges.   
 
Public comments can also be emailed to CommentBOCC@islandcountywa.gov or mailed to Island 
County BOCC, PO Box 5000, Coupeville, WA 98239.  In your comment, include the date of the 
hearing and the item for which you want to provide written comment. Written comments will not be 
read during the meeting. All board members will receive the written comments. 
 
Following the public comment period at the Public Hearing, the Board of Island County 
Commissioners will decide if they would like to defer their decision to a later date, modify the proposed 
code changes, or adopt the proposed code changes as presented. 
 
 
       

Respectfully, 
 
 
        Connie Bowers, P.E. 
        Director/County Engineer 
        Island County Public Works 
 
     
 
 
 
Cc: Alpha/Day/Storm and Surface Water Utility 
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Attachment 5. Draft Assessment Flyer 

PROPOSED ASSESSMENTS AND INCREASED MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION FEE 

ASSESSMENT: Island County Public Works is proposing to add an assessment to the parcels 
within the Marshall Drainage Basin to cover the following infrastructure costs: 

• Replacement of three pumps in 2023 $45,000 
• Seashell Court Drainage project $40,000 
• Tide Gate Replacement $40,000 
• Replacement of three pumps in 2016 $20,000 

o Emergency installation costs were covered by a loan from the Real Estate
Excise Tax Fund. This assessment repays that loan.

Parcels are assessed based on the amount of pervious and impervious areas of the parcel 
area located within the basin.  

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION FEE:  In order for the Utility to build up funds to pay for 
regular replacement of the three pumps, Public Works is proposing a $15 increase to the 
annual maintenance fee.  The new total would be $45/year per parcel.  

ANNUAL TOTAL: The proposed total annual charges range from $71 - $1,651.15. 

Questions? Want more Information? Come to a public meeting! 

COMMUNITY MEETING: Day, Month / Date / Time / Location 

PUBLIC HEARING: Day, Month / Date / Time / Location 

This is an opportunity for the public to provide in-person / virtual comments regarding these 
proposed charges.  Public comments can also be emailed to xxx or mailed to xxx.  

Following public comment period, the Board of Island County Commissioners will decide if 
they would like to see changes to the proposed code changes or if they would like to adopt 
the proposed code changes as presented. 
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ISLAND COUNTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

DATE: 7/19/2023 

To: Janet St. Clair, Chair 

Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Michael Jones, County Administrator 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion.   30 minutes 

DIVISION: Administrative 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject: RCED Applications received from the City of Oak Harbor 

Description:  Island County has received two 2023 Rural County Economic Development Grant 
Fund applications from the City of Oak Harbor for the Marina Improvement Project 
and the N. Whidbey Sewer Expansion Design. The County Administrator is seeking  
Board of County Commissioners guidance on the 2023 Rural County Economic 
Development (RCED) grant applications. 

Options are any variation on funding, such as: 

1. Fund all four projects in full,
2. Fund the two recommended projects in full,
3. Partially fund some projects, and
4. Provide no funding.

Attachments: 
1) Submittal Memo from County Administrator dated June 14, 2023
2) RCED Application from the City of Oak Harbor for the Marina Improvement Project
3) RCED Application from the City of Oak Harbor for the North Whidbey Sewer Expansion

Design
Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☐Discussion
☐Signature Request ☒Other: Direction to staff
IT Review Complete:☒ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☒ Not Applicable



 

Island County Administration 
Michael Jones, MPA – County Administrator 

 

1 NE 7th Street, Coupeville, WA 98239  

Ph: Whidbey 360-679-7331 | Camano 360-387-3443 | S Whidbey 360-321-5111  

Email: Michael.jones@islandcountywa.gov   |  www.islandcountywa.gov 
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 

June 14, 2023 
 
TO:  Board of County Commissioners 
FROM: Michael Jones, County Administrator 
CC:  Blaine Oborn, Oak Harbor City Administrator 
RE:  2023 RCED Applications – City of Oak Harbor 
 
 
The City of Oak Harbor submitted four timely applications for the Rural County Economic 
Development (RCED) program. A summary of the applications is proved in Table 1, below. 
A discussion of each application follows. 
 

Table 1 
Oak Harbor 2023 RCED Applications  

 
 

City of Oak Harbor RCED Grant Application 
Requested 

Amount 
Match Total 

Marina Improvement Marina Improvement Project $2,300,000.00 $3,200,000.00 $5,500,000.00 

The Center  

E. Whidbey Ave. & SE. 
Jerome St. Vulnerable 
Communities Multimodal 
Business Accessibility 
Improvements $378,450.00 $42,050.00 $420,500.00 

Parks & Recreation Pickleball Court Expansion $200,000.00 $50,000.00 $25,000.00 

Public Works N. Whidbey Sewer 
Expansion Design $405,000.00 $45,000.00 $450,000.00 

  Totals $3,283,450.00 $3,337,050.00 $6,395,500.00 
 
Program Goals 

 
The RCED program goals as outlined in Resolution C-19-18 are: 

A. Increase the number of ongoing, family wage jobs available to local residents.  
B. Retain businesses and/or facilitate the expansion of existing businesses within Island County.  
C. Attract new businesses to Island County that create family wage jobs.  
D. Support a stable and diversified local economy. 

 
The Board should consider if each of the four proposals described in the applications meet the 
program goals, and whether to fund them, and at what level. The total requested exceeds the County’s 
expected allocation of $3.0 million. 
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Comment Period 
After the presentation to the Board of County Commissioners there is a two-week comment period 
provided to representatives from cities, towns, and ports located in Island County and the Economic 
Development Council.  
 
Noncompliance with RCW 82.14.370 
 
Two of the submittals were determined ineligible for RCED funding during staff review. The Pickleball 
Courts and the Multimodal Access Improvements for the Center do not meet definitions of public 
facilities that promote the retention and creation of jobs under the RCW’s.  
 
The Center 
While a parking lot is a transportation facility, and a parking lot could be considered applicable for grant 
funds, it is unclear how parking lot improvements for a community center “facilitate the creation or 
retention of businesses and jobs in a county” as required by RCW 82.14.370. Staff recommends that 
this not be considered eligible, and therefore not complete. 
 
The application notes that jobs may be at risk if the facility is not improved, and thus notes 20 jobs 
retained by the project. The application also indicates that eight jobs may be created as services increase 
at the community center. This would argue for eligibility of the project as it would “facilitate the 
creation or retention of businesses and jobs in a county.” However, it seems unlikely that the public 
facilities would close if the parking lot were not improved. 
 
An example of a parking lot that would likely be eligible would be a parking lot to increase customer 
parking in a downtown district. 
 
Pickleball Courts 
Park and recreation facilities are not included in the list of public facilities in RCW 82.14.370. They 
could possibly be considered a “structure.” That term is undefined in RCW 82.14.370. If the courts are 
deemed structures, the test that follows would be, do these structures support the retention and 
creation of jobs.   
 
The application indicates the courts as providing general support for retailers selling pickleball 
equipment, lodging, and food and beverage outlets. The application indicates one job retained and one 
created by the project. It seems unlikely that this was the intent of the Legislature in creating the 
program. Conversely, large sports facilities are frequently seen as economic drivers.   
 
Examples of a recreation facility that would likely be eligible are arenas, major recreation centers, and 
stadiums which host events and attract significant numbers of attendees 
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Oak Harbor Marina Improvement Completeness Review 

 

 Yes No Notes 
Timely Submittal X  5/15/23 
Meets RCW 82.14.370 X  Port facilities are included in the RCW 

definition of public facilities 
Included in plan(s) X  The marina as a viable part of the 

downtown/waterfront district is 
refenced in the City’s Comprehensive 
Plan 

Consistent with Comprehensive Plan X   
Application fully filled out X   
Matching funds (10% or more) X  City portion exceeds 50% of 

anticipated project budget. 
Financial Plan included X  The application includes a business 

plan for both the Oak Harbor Marina 
and the Mariner’s Haven facility. 

Permits documented X  See note below. 
 
The application appears to be complete per the requirements of the RCED policy. Permits for most of 
the work are documented. 
   
The application notes that permitting is necessary, and the schedule indicates permitting to occur over 
twelve months in 2024. Some of the specific permits are noted in the Oak Harbor Dredging Project 
Proposal (Moffatt & Nichol, September 2022). No permits have been obtained. It is unclear in the 
County’s policy if failure to note a building permit for the roofing and siding work for the Mariner’s 
Haven building repairs, or some ancillary permit for the marina dredging would be considered grounds 
for determining the application incomplete. 
 
 

N. Whidbey Sewer Expansion Completeness Review 

 

 Yes No Notes 
Timely Submittal X  5/15/23 
Meets RCW 82.14.370 X  Wastewater facility 
Included in plan(s) X  This project not specifically listed in 

City’s Comprehensive Plan, but 
infrastructure extension discussed 
more generally and extension into 
future growth areas is discussed. 

 

Consistent with Comprehensive Plan X  The project proposes design of sewer 
service into the City’s IGA.  That is 
consistent with the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 

Application fully filled out X   
Matching funds (10% or more) X  10% proposed 
Financial Plan included  X The application includes a Capital 

Improvement Plan cut sheet for sewer 
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design and construction. Cost 
estimates do not match the grant                

funding request. Since the CIP was 
adopted Oak Harbor staff have 
developed new cost information. 
 
See note below. 

Permits documented n/a n/a No permits are required for the design 
work. Permits will be needed for future 
construction. 

 
The application appears to be complete per the requirements of the RCED policy.   
 
One point of consideration is the requirement for a financial plan. It is unclear what such a plan would 
be for a design project. The City does conduct a capital planning process and budgets for project 
construction. If the design indicates there is a viable project, a construction plan would be developed 
and that would include an engineer’s estimate and budget. A financial plan for design seems 
unnecessary.   
The following two projects are believed to be ineligible for RCED funds. 
 

The Center – Multimodal Accessibility Completeness Review 

 

 Yes No Notes 
Timely Submittal X  5/15/23 
Meets RCW 82.14.370  X See page 2 of memo. 
Included in plan(s) X  Redevelopment of the parking and 

access improvements are not 
specifically listed in the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan. The various 
services are discussed in the plan. 

 

Consistent with Comprehensive Plan X   
Application fully filled out X   
Matching funds (10% or more) X  10% proposed 
Financial Plan included  X A financial plan was not submitted. It 

may be unnecessary for a parking lot 
development/redevelopment project. 
A Capital Improvement Plan cut sheet 
was submitted indicating the project 
budget at $420,500. 
 

Permits documented  X No permits were noted. Presumably a 
site plan review and/or approved civil 
plans, NPDES1 permit, and others may 
be needed for the project. 

 
 

 
 

 
1 NPDES or National Pollution Discharge Elimination System is a temporary stormwater discharge permit 
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Pickleball Court Expansion Completeness Review 

 

 Yes No Notes 
Timely Submittal X  5/15/23 
Meets RCW 82.14.370  X See page 2 of memo. 
Included in plan(s) X  Not specifically listed in the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan. 
Consistent with Comprehensive Plan X  Recreation facilities in parks would be 

consistent 
Application fully filled out X   
Matching funds (10% or more) X  20% proposed 
Financial Plan included  X A Capital Improvement Plan cut sheet 

is included, but it does not match the 
proposed project described in the 
application.  It is for a 2-court 
expansion of an existing facility. 

 

Permits documented  X No permits are noted in the 
application. Presumably a site plan 
review and/or approved civil plans, 
NPDES permit, and others may be 
needed for the project. 
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4���8��/��1��2�3�F��C4�����5������1�30803����1���054�F��_̀ àbcd�caefbghicfa�ghj�afi�k̀�ldfb̀mn��of�afi�cadpqm̀�haj�dfalibqdicfarb̀phìm�sfklnO
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05252023 JR 

ISLAND COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

DATE: 7/19/2023 

To: Janet St. Clair, Chair 

Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Shawn Morris, Director 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 15 minutes 

DIVISION: Public Health 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:        Public Health Workplan Discussion – Problems/Solutions 

Description: Review Problem/Solution Statements as part of the 2024 Public Health 
Budget, including new positions proposed that are funded by Foundational 
Public Health Services (FPHS). Presented by Shawn Morris, Public Health 
Director. 

Attachment:         Problem-Solution Form 2024

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☒Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete:☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable
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DIVISION: Public Health 

Agenda Item No.: 2 

Subject: Consolidated Contract with Washington State Department of Health 

No.; CLH31021 (Amendment No. 14); Amount $1,683,424 

Description: Review and discuss the Consolidated Contract CLH31012 Amendment No. 14 
with Washington State Department of Health for Foundational Public Health 
Services (FPHS), Immunization Promotion, Onsite Sewage System 
Implementation, Recreational Shellfish, and Office of Drinking Water Group A 
programs, and request to move item to the next available consent agenda. 
Please see coversheet for summary information. Presented by Shawn Morris, 
Public Health Director, Megan Works, Community Health Manager, and 
Heather Korteum, Environmental Health Manager.

Attachment:         Contract and Executive Summary

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☒Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete:☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ In process



Public Health Budget 

PROBLEM SOLUTION 

<<What the request is in reasonable 
detail.  Attach supporting 

documentation if available>> 

<<What is your proposed solution?  Include as much detail 
as possible and cost if available>> 

Additional funding from FPHS 
supporting new Water Resources 
Specialist position, which meets the 
needs to address water resources 
management and adapt to climate 
change in our communities, while 
providing a bench for our drinking 
water program and improve cross-
department collaboration. 

The Water Resources Specialist (classified as an 
Environmental Health Specialist II or III) will support 
sound management of water resources under the direction 
of the Hydrogeologist. This position will involve 
monitoring water quality, implementing strategies for 
water conservation, and coordinating with staff and 
agencies. Approximately $150,000 of FPHS is available to 
support this position, and will fund all operations and 
maintenance costs as well as salary and benefits. The 
proposed start date is January 1, 2024.  

Additional funding from FPHS 
supporting Safe & Healthy 
Communities Specialist position, 
which meets the needs to develop a 
bench for our land use programs and 
adapt to climate change in our 
communities. 

The Safe & Healthy Communities Specialist (classified as 
an Environmental Health Specialist II or III) will work 
closely with stakeholders, conduct outreach activities, 
organize educational campaigns, and focus on climate 
adaptation planning related to Environmental Health 
programs. Approximately $150,000 of FPHS is available 
to support this position, and will fund all operations and 
maintenance costs as well as salary and benefits.  The 
proposed start date is January 1, 2024.  

Need for additional accounting 
support for Public Health. Due to the 
high number of revenue and expense 
streams, budget deliverables, and 
demands on our finance team, 
maintaining part-time support will 
improve business competencies for 
our department. 1 of our employees 
exclusively supports Medicaid Match, 
including support for Human Services. 
COVID-19 funding supported a part-
time accounting coordinator position 
that improved payroll approaches, 
grant processing, and finance 
reporting.  

The legislature is providing $75,000 of FPHS funding to 
support increased finance support for Island County for 
2024 and on an ongoing basis, which will support a 0.5 
FTE Accounting Coordinator, continuing capacity 
provided by COVID-19 funding. Having this support 
from FPHS will not increase our Public Health 
administrative rate, while supporting sustainable fiscal 
management of grants and payroll for our 55+ team and 
high number of revenue and expense streams in the 
department. 

Item #1



Public Health Budget 

PROBLEM SOLUTION 

The Community Health division of 
Public Health needs additional 
supervisors in place to support 
effective span of control for the 
Community Health Manager, which 
can improve retention, oversight, and 
accountability - while improving 
overall service delivery. 

By reclassifying the "COVID-19 Supervisor" to 
"Prevention Services Supervisor" position, we can 
effectively improve span of control for Community 
Health making this a long-term position within Public 
Health by funding with FPHS. FPHS funding is available 
to support this position for 2024. 

Communications have presented a 
challenge related to interdepartmental 
and external coordination, and the 
legislature has provided this funding to 
local Public Health departments to 
expand capacity and address this 
critical need. 

We propose contracting out with a communications 
agency to effectively coordinate our communications 
approach, improving outreach and engagement across 
sectors and between departments. Communications is a 
core public health capacity, supporting emergency 
response, outreach capacity, and overall effectiveness of 
engagement and service delivery. The legislature is 
providing $200,000 for Island County Public Health to 
support contract services for communications. A portion 
of this funding can also support the communication 
capacity in the County Administration office. By working 
with a contractor, we can address consistency with social 
media campaigns and public engagement, creating more 
locally relevant resources and information. Oftentimes, 
our communications strategy relies on reposting content 
from larger jurisdictions or the Dept. of Health and CDC, 
who have capacity and staff to create original content. 
While this provides a baseline level of information, we 
need greater resources for communications to provide 
local context and resources as well as development of 
original campaigns – including graphics and text. 
Contracting services can help us develop original, locally 
relevant content and integrate co-design approaches, 
partnering with communities to co-create messaging and 
design campaigns that reflect the needs of our unique 
communities. 



Public Health Budget 

PROBLEM SOLUTION 

Island County previously had a 
Camano based PHN position along 
with infection preventionist and lost 
our Camano PHN in the 2023 budget. 
We need local PHN support on 
Camano Island to provide essential 
services and outreach with the 
community, ensuring equitable service 
delivery. 

FPHS funding supports recruiting a part-time PHN at the 
1-3 range. The attached FPHS expense table outlines the
proposed use of funding for the 0.5 FTE for the PHN,
who would start January 1, 2024.

Need to support effective public 
health emergency preparedness long 
term, and new funding is available. 

Legislature has provided 200,000 of FPHS to Island 
County Public Health to support Emergency 
Preparedness and Response (EPR), which will support our 
PHEPR Coordinator, Assessment Supervisor, Community 
Health Manager, and community contracts to promote 
effective planning and preparedness efforts. All funding is 
provided via FPHS.  

Certain Community Health staff are 
incorrectly classified as Public Health 
Nurses, including Paul Shimada 
(Vaccine Outreach Lead), Jen Krenz 
(infection preventionist), and Elizabeth 
Smith (COVID Outreach). 

Reclassifying staff as follows will more appropriately align 
with job duties and professional background: Change Jen 
Krenz to Epidemiologist, change Paul Shimada to Public 
Health Coordinator, change Elizabeth Smith to Public 
Health Coordinator. 



Consolidated Contract with WA State Dept of Health 
Contract No.: CLH31012; Amendment No. 14 

- Executive Summary -
July 19th BOCC Work Session 

Summary Consolidated Contract Amendment No. 14 with Washington State 
Department of Health for the Foundational Public Health Services (FPHS), 
Immunization Promotion, Onsite Sewage System Implementation, 
Recreational Shellfish, and Office of Drinking Water Group A Programs. 
Contract No.; CLH31021 (14); Amount increase of $1,683,424. Funding 
supports delivery of FPHS, including all core FPHS capabilities, OSS 
management plan implementation, vaccine outreach, and support to Group 
A Water systems. 

Policy Context • FPHS Funding: Aligns with supporting the work outlined in the Public
Health 2023 Workplan while continuing funding for existing services that
address communicable disease, family health, chronic disease,
assessment, and environmental health. Funding supports cross-
department coordination. One example is providing resources to align
health assessment activities with Comprehensive Planning.

• Group A Water System, OSS Funding, Recreational Shellfish: Aligns with
policy of providing technical environmental health services and
assistance.

Equity Lens 
• FPHS Funding: Enables delivery of a variety of essential services that

focus on historically underserved residents through outreach, care
linkages, and population health measures that improve social drivers of
health.

• Group A Water System, OSS Funding, Recreational Shellfish: Ensures
access to healthy drinking water and shellfish recreation for
communities.

Climate Lens 
• FPHS Funding: Supports staff to address climate health impacts with

marginalized communities through population-scale initiatives, such as
supporting indoor air quality measures through community outreach
campaigns to prevent health hazard of wildfire smoke.

• Group A Water System, OSS Funding, Recreational Shellfish: Increased
environmental contaminants from stormwater runoff and seawater
intrusion increase the need for timely sanitary surveys, management
planning, and shellfish safety.

Fiscal Impact Overall, Amendment 13 increases allocations by $1,683,424 for a revised 
maximum consideration of $7,948,734. Funding will require a budget 
amendment. 
• FPHS Funding will support current staff and services staff as well as

administrative staff between July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2025. All funding
must be utilized prior to June 30, 2025. No significant additional risks
from accepting funding, as this funding supports ongoing work.

• Group A Water System, OSS Funding, Recreational Shellfish is all
anticipated funding that will require a budget amendment.

Item #2



Recommendations 
and Desired 
Outcomes 

Overall Recommendation: Accept contract and funding changes based on 
factors outlined in this Executive Summary and contract review. 
• FPHS Funding: Continue services and programs to improve social drivers 

of health through evidence-informed, community-driven services and 
programs within Assessment, Community Health, and Environmental 
Health Divisions. For vaccine funding, support equitable access to 
vaccination, treatment, and community guidance.  

• Group A Water System, OSS Funding, Recreational Shellfish: Safe, 
healthy drinking water and water quality across Island County. Improved 
recreational shellfish public information. 

 



ISLAND COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
2022-2024 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT 
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CONTRACT NUMBER:  CLH31012 AMENDMENT NUMBER:  14 
 
 
PURPOSE OF CHANGE:  To amend this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as 
“DOH”, and ISLAND COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT, a Local Health Jurisdiction, hereinafter referred to 
as “LHJ”, pursuant to the Modifications/Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract 
and any subsequent amendments thereto. 
 
IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:  That the contract is hereby amended as follows: 
 
1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, includes the following statements of work, which are incorporated by this reference 

and located on the DOH Finance SharePoint site in the Upload Center at the following URL: 
https://stateofwa.sharepoint.com/sites/doh-ofsfundingresources/sitepages/home.aspx?=e1:9a94688da2d94d3ea80ac7fbc32e4d7c 

 Adds Statements of Work for the following programs: 

 
Foundational Public Health Services (FPHS) - Effective July 1, 2023 
Office of Immunization-Promotion of Immunizations to Improve Vaccination Rates - Effective July 1, 2023 
OSS LMP Implementation - Effective July 1, 2023 
Recreational Shellfish Activities -Effective July 1, 2023   

 Amends Statements of Work for the following programs: 

 Office of Drinking Water Group A Program - Effective January 1, 2022 
OSS LMP Implementation - Effective January 1, 2022 . 

 Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs: 

 
2. Exhibit B-14 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B-13 Allocations 

as follows: 

 Increase of $1,683,424 for a revised maximum consideration of $7,948,734. 

 Decrease of       for a revised maximum consideration of      . 

 
 
No change in the maximum consideration of      . 
Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for informational purposes. 

 
Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution. 
 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in 
full force and effect. 
 
 
 
 
 

This section intentionally left blank. 
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CONTRACT NUMBER:  CLH31012 AMENDMENT NUMBER:  14 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/her signature in execution thereof. 
 
ISLAND COUNTY BOARD OF  
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
 

____________________________________________ 

 STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 

Chair 
Board of County Commissioners 

Date  Signature Date 

 
_____________________________________________ 

  
_______________________________________ 

Print Name Title  Print Name Title 
 
 

ISLAND COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH 
 
 
 

_____________________________________________ 

  
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY 
Assistant Attorney General 

Chair 
Board of Health 

Date   

 
_____________________________________________ 

  

Print Name Title   
 

Page 2 of 23



EXHIBIT B-14
Island County Public Health Department ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH31012

Contract Term: 2022-2024 Date: June 1, 2023
Indirect Rate January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022: 24%
Indirect Rate January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023: 23%

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Assist Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # List #* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount SubTotal Total

FFY23 USDA BFPC Prog Mgmt 7WA700WA1 Amd 11 10.557 333.10.55 10/01/22 09/30/23 10/01/22 09/30/23 $25,804 $34,405 $46,696
FFY23 USDA BFPC Prog Mgmt 7WA700WA1 Amd 8, 11 10.557 333.10.55 10/01/22 09/30/23 10/01/22 09/30/23 $8,601
FFY22 USDA BFPC Prog Mgmt 7WA700WA1 Amd 1 10.557 333.10.55 01/01/22 09/30/22 10/01/21 09/30/22 $12,291 $12,291

FFY24 USDA WIC Client Svs Contracts NGA Not Received Amd 11 10.557 333.10.55 10/01/23 12/31/23 10/01/23 12/31/23 $53,125 $53,125 $427,450
FFY23 USDA WIC Client Svs Contracts 7WA700WA7 Amd 11 10.557 333.10.55 10/01/22 09/30/23 10/01/22 09/30/23 $158,375 $212,100
FFY23 USDA WIC Client Svs Contracts 7WA700WA7 Amd 1 10.557 333.10.55 10/01/22 09/30/23 10/01/22 09/30/23 $53,725
FFY22 USDA WIC Client Svs Contracts 7WA700WA7 Amd 1 10.557 333.10.55 01/01/22 09/30/22 10/01/21 09/30/22 $162,225 $162,225

FFY23 USDA WIC Prog Mgmt CSS 7WA700WA7 Amd 11 10.557 333.10.57 01/01/23 09/30/23 10/01/22 09/30/23 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600

FFY22 USDA FMNP Prog Mgmt 7WA810WA7 Amd 4 10.572 333.10.57 05/01/22 09/30/22 10/01/21 09/30/22 $548 $548 $548

LHJ Vaccination ARPA SLFRP0002 Amd 10 21.027 333.21.02 11/01/22 06/30/23 11/01/22 06/30/23 $342,392 $342,392 $342,392

PS SSI 1-5 Sub Award Process Task 4 01J18001 Amd 2 66.123 333.66.12 01/01/22 09/30/22 07/01/16 08/31/23 $57,206 $57,206 $57,206

FFY23 Swimming Beach Act Grant IAR (ECY) 01J74301 Amd 12 66.472 333.66.47 03/01/23 10/31/23 03/01/23 10/31/23 $12,000 $12,000 $27,000
FFY22 Swimming Beach Act Grant IAR (ECY) 01J74301 Amd 2 66.472 333.66.47 03/01/22 10/31/22 01/01/22 11/30/22 $15,000 $15,000

FFY22 PHEP BP4 LHJ Funding NU90TP922043 Amd 7 93.069 333.93.06 07/01/22 06/30/23 07/01/22 06/30/23 $64,271 $64,271 $128,542
FFY21 PHEP BP3 LHJ Funding NU90TP922043 Amd 2 93.069 333.93.06 01/01/22 06/30/22 07/01/21 06/30/22 $64,271 $64,271

COVID19 Vaccines NH23IP922619 Amd 13 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/22 06/30/24 07/01/20 06/30/24 ($30,569) $351,098 $351,098
COVID19 Vaccines NH23IP922619 Amd 4 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/22 06/30/24 07/01/20 06/30/24 $381,667

COVID19 Vaccines R4 NH23IP922619 Amd 7 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/22 06/30/24 07/01/20 06/30/24 $5,000 $386,667 $386,667
COVID19 Vaccines R4 NH23IP922619 Amd 1 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/22 06/30/24 07/01/20 06/30/24 $381,667

FFY24 CDC VFC Ops NGA Not Received Amd 14 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/23 06/30/24 07/01/23 06/30/24 $6,024 $6,024 $6,024

FFY19 COVID CARES NU50CK000515 Amd 2 93.323 333.93.32 01/01/22 04/22/22 04/23/20 07/31/24 $220,357 $220,357 $220,357

FFY19 ELC COVID Ed LHJ Allocation NU50CK000515 Amd 2 93.323 333.93.32 01/01/22 10/18/22 05/19/20 10/18/22 $367,314 $367,314 $367,314

FFY20 ELC EDE LHJ Allocation NU50CK000515 Amd 7, 9, 12 93.323 333.93.32 01/01/22 12/31/23 01/15/21 07/31/24 ($13,429) $1,083,320 $1,083,320
FFY20 ELC EDE LHJ Allocation NU50CK000515 Amd 2, 9, 12 93.323 333.93.32 01/01/22 12/31/23 01/15/21 07/31/24 $1,096,749

FFY22 Vector-borne T2&3 Epi ELC FPH NU50CK000515 Amd 5 93.323 333.93.32 08/01/22 09/30/22 08/01/22 07/31/23 $1,500 $1,500 $3,000
FFY21 Vector-borne T2&3 Epi ELC FPH NU50CK000515 Amd 5 93.323 333.93.32 06/01/22 07/31/22 08/01/21 07/31/22 $1,500 $1,500

LHJ Funding Period Funding Period
Chart of AccountsStatement of Work 

DOH Use Only

Page 1 of 2

Page 3 of 23



EXHIBIT B-14
Island County Public Health Department ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH31012

Contract Term: 2022-2024 Date: June 1, 2023
Indirect Rate January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022: 24%
Indirect Rate January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023: 23%

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Assist Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # List #* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount SubTotal Total
LHJ Funding Period Funding Period

Chart of AccountsStatement of Work 
DOH Use Only

FFY23 MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC47453 Amd 7 93.994 333.93.99 10/01/22 09/30/23 10/01/22 09/30/23 $55,804 $55,804 $107,615
FFY22 MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC45251 Amd 4 93.994 333.93.99 01/01/22 09/30/22 10/01/21 09/30/22 $9,958 $51,811
FFY22 MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC45251 Amd 1 93.994 333.93.99 01/01/22 09/30/22 10/01/21 09/30/22 $41,853

GFS-Group B (FO-NW) Amd 11 N/A 334.04.90 01/01/23 06/30/23 07/01/22 06/30/23 $25,878 $25,878 $51,755
GFS-Group B (FO-NW) Amd 1 N/A 334.04.90 01/01/22 06/30/22 07/01/21 06/30/22 $25,877 $25,877

Rec Shellfish/Biotoxin Amd 14 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/23 12/31/24 07/01/23 06/30/25 $2,400 $2,400 $5,400
Rec Shellfish/Biotoxin Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/22 06/30/23 07/01/21 06/30/23 $3,000 $3,000

Small Onsite Management (ALEA) Amd 14 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/24 12/31/24 07/01/23 06/30/25 $30,000 $30,000 $75,000
Small Onsite Management (ALEA) Amd 14 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/23 06/30/24 07/01/23 06/30/25 $45,000 $45,000

Wastewater Management-GFS Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/22 06/30/23 07/01/21 06/30/23 $45,000 $45,000 $67,500
Wastewater Management-GFS Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/22 06/30/22 07/01/21 06/30/23 $22,500 $22,500

SFY23 FPHS-LHJ-GFS Amd 13 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/22 06/30/23 07/01/21 06/30/23 $100,000 $1,700,000 $1,700,000
SFY23 FPHS-LHJ-GFS Amd 6, 9 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/22 06/30/23 07/01/21 06/30/23 $1,600,000

FPHS-LHJ-Proviso (YR2) Amd 7 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/22 06/30/23 07/01/21 06/30/23 ($854,000) $0 $854,000
FPHS-LHJ-Proviso (YR2) Amd 1 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/22 06/30/23 07/01/21 06/30/23 $854,000
FPHS-LHJ-Proviso (YR1) Amd 1 N/A 336.04.25 01/01/22 06/30/22 07/01/21 06/30/23 $854,000 $854,000

FPHS-Local Health Jurisdiction Amd 14 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/23 06/30/24 07/01/23 06/30/25 $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $1,600,000

YR 25 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) SS Amd 13 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/23 12/31/23 01/01/23 12/31/23 $250 $17,750 $32,250
YR 25 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) SS Amd 12 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/23 12/31/23 01/01/23 12/31/23 $17,500
YR24 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-NW) SS Amd 5 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/22 12/31/22 07/01/21 06/30/23 $250 $14,500
YR24 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-NW) SS Amd 2 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/22 12/31/22 07/01/21 06/30/23 $500
YR24 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-NW) SS Amd 1 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/22 12/31/22 07/01/21 06/30/23 $13,750

YR 25 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) TA Amd 12 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/23 12/31/23 01/01/23 12/31/23 $4,000 $4,000 $6,000
YR24 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-NW) TA Amd 1 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/22 12/31/22 07/01/21 06/30/23 $2,000 $2,000

TOTAL $7,948,734 $7,948,734

Total consideration: $6,265,310 GRAND TOTAL $7,948,734
$1,683,424

GRAND TOTAL $7,948,734 Total Fed $3,556,829
Total State $4,391,905

*Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
**Federal revenue codes begin with "333".  State revenue codes begin with "334".
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Exhibit A, Statement of Work Page 1 of 5 Contract Number CLH31012-Amendment 14 

Exhibit A 
Statement of Work 

Contract Term: 2022-2024 
 

DOH Program Name or Title:  Foundational Public Health Services (FPHS) - 
Effective July 1, 2023 

Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Island County Public Health Department 

Contract Number:  CLH31012 

SOW Type:  Original Revision # (for this SOW)     Funding Source 
 Federal <Select One> 
 State 
 Other 

Federal Compliance 
(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 
 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 
 Reimbursement 
 Periodic Distribution Period of Performance:  July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 

Statement of Work Purpose:  Per RCW 43.70.512, Foundational Public Health Services (FPHS) funds are for the governmental public health system: local health jurisdictions, 
Department of Health, state Board of Health, sovereign tribal nations and Indian health programs.  These funds are to build the system’s capacity and increase the availability of 
FPHS services statewide.   

Revision Purpose:  N/A 

 

DOH Chart of Accounts Master Index Title 

Master 
Index 
Code 

Assistance 
Listing 
Number 

BARS 
Revenue 
Code 

LHJ Fund 

Start Date   

ing Period 

 End Date 
Current 
Allocation 

Allocation 
Change 
Increase (+) 

Total 
Allocation 

FPHS-LOCAL HEALTH JURISDICTION 99200840 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/23 06/30/24 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
TOTALS 0 1,600,000 1,600,000 

 

Task 
# Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame 

Payment 
Information and/or 

Amount 

1 FPHS funds to each LHJ – See below in Program Specific 
Requirements – Activity Special Instructions for details 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables $674,000 

2 Assessment Reinforcing Capacity – See below in Program Specific 
Requirements – Activity Special Instructions for details 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables $60,000 

3 Assessment – CHA/CHIP – See below in Program Specific 
Requirements – Activity Special Instructions for details 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables $30,000 

4 Lifecourse – Infrastructure & Workforce Capacity – See below in 
Program Specific Requirements – Activity Special Instructions for details 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables $360,000 
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Exhibit A, Statement of Work Page 2 of 5 Contract Number CLH31012-Amendment 14 

Task 
# Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame 

Payment 
Information and/or 

Amount 

5 CD – Tuberculosis Program – See below in Program Specific 
Requirements – Activity Special Instructions for details 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables $17,000 

6 
Assessment – Shared Regional Epidemiology – General 
(Assessment/Surveillance, CHA/CHIP) – See below in Program 
Specific Requirements – Activity Special Instructions for details 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables $150,000 

7 EPH Core Team – Safe and Healthy Communities – See below in 
Program Specific Requirements – Activity Special Instructions for details 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables $160,000 

8 EPH Core Team – Water System Capacity – See below in Program 
Specific Requirements – Activity Special Instructions for details 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables 

See below in Program Specific 
Requirements - Deliverables $149,000 

DOH Program and Fiscal Contact Information for all ConCon SOWs can be found on the DOH Finance SharePoint site. Questions related to this SOW, or any other 
finance-related inquiry, may be sent to finance@doh.wa.gov. 
 
FPHS staff from DOH and the Washington State Association of Local Public Health Officials (WSALPHO) will coordinate and communicate together to build and assure common 
systemwide approaches per FPHS Steering Committee direction and the FPHS framework intent.   
 

• For LHJ questions about the use of funds: 
o Chris Goodwin, FPHS Policy Advisor, WSALPHO – cgoodwin@wsac.org, 564-200-3166 
o Brianna Steere, FPHS Policy Advisor, WSALPHO – bsteere@wsac.org, 564-200-3171 

 
The intent of FPHS funding is outlined in RCW 43.70.512.  
 
Foundational Public Health Services Definitions and related information can be found here: www.doh.wa.gov/fphs.   
 
Stable funding and an iterative decision-making process – The FPHS Steering Committee’s  roles and responsibilities are outlined in the FPHS Committee & Workgroup 
Charter The Steering Committee is the decision making body for FPHS and operates under a consensus-based decision making model, outlined here. The Steering Committee use 
an iterative approach to decision making meaning additional tasks and/or funds may be added to a local health jurisdiction’s (LHJ) FPHS Statement of Work (SOW) as funding 
decisions are made. 
 
Spending of FPHS funds – FPHS funds do not require pre-approval or pre-authorization to spend. FPHS funds are to assure FPHS services are available in each jurisdiction based 
on the FPHS Definitions (link) and as reflected in the SOW. Assurance includes providing FPHS as part of your jurisdiction's program operations, contracting with another 
governmental public health system partner to provide the service, or receiving the service through a new service delivery model such as cross-jurisdictional sharing or regional 
staff. FPHS funds are eligible starting at the beginning of each state fiscal year (July 1) regardless of when funds are received by the LHJ, even if the expenditure 
occurred before the LHJ’s contract was signed. 
 
These funds are not intended for fee-based services such as select environmental public health services. As state funding for FPHS increases, other funds sources (local revenue, 
grants, federal block grants) should be directed to the implementation of additional important services and local/state priorities as determined by each agency/jurisdiction. 
 
Annual Allocations – The legislature appropriates FPHS funding on an annual basis and the FPHS Steering Committee allocates funds annually through the FPHS Concurrence 
Process for the State Fiscal Year (SFY): July - June.   
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The Legislature appropriates FPHS funding amounts for each fiscal year of the biennium.  This means that funds must be spent within that fiscal year and cannot be carried 
forward.  Any funds not spent by June 30th each year must be returned to the State Treasury.  Funding allocations reset and begin again at the start of the next fiscal year (July 1).  
 
This Statement of Work is for the period of July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024 and may be included in multiple Consolidated Contracts (ConCons) which are based on the calendar year 
and renewed every three years. 
 
Disbursement of FPHS funds to LHJs – Unlike other ConCon grants, FPHS bill-back to DOH is NOT required.  Half of the annual FPHS funds allocated by the Steering 
Committee to each LHJ are disbursed each July and January.  The July payments to LHJs and access to FPHS allocation for all other parts of  the governmental public health 
system occur upon completion of the FPHS Annual Assessment.   
 
Deliverables – FPHS funds are to be used to assure FPHS services statewide.  The FPHS accountability process measures how funds are spent, along with changes in system 
capacity through the FPHS Annual Assessment, system performance indicators, and other data.  DOH, SBOH and local health jurisdictions have agreed to complete: 
 

1. Reporting of spending and spending projections.  Process timelines and reporting template are provided by the FPHS Steering Committee via FPHS Support Staff.  
 

2. FPHS Annual Assessment is due each July to report on the previous state fiscal year. Process and reporting template are provided by the FPHS Steering Committee via 
FPHS Support Staff.  System results are published in the annual FPHS Investment Report available at www.doh.wa.gov/fphs. 

 
BARS Revenue Code: 336.04.25 
 
BARS Expenditure Coding – provided for your reference. 
 

562.xx BARS Expenditure Codes for FPHS activities: see below 
10 FPHS Epidemiology & Surveillance 
11 FPHS Community Health Assessment 
12 FPHS Emergency Preparedness & Response 
13 FPHS Communication 
14 FPHS Policy Development 
15 FPHS Community Partnership Development 
16 FPHS Business Competencies 
17 FPHS Technology 
20 FPHS CD Data & Planning 
21 FPHS Promote Immunizations 
23 FPHS Disease Investigation – Tuberculosis (TB) 
24 FPHS Disease Investigation – Hepatitis C 
25 FPHS Disease Investigation – Syphilis, Gonorrhea & HIV 
26 FPHS Disease Investigation – STD (other) 
27 FPHS Disease Investigation – VPD 
28 FPHS Disease Investigation – Enteric 
29 FPHS Disease Investigation – General CD 
40 FPHS EPH Data& Planning 
41 FPHS Food 
42 FPHS Recreational Water 
43 FPHS Drinking Water Quality 
44 FPHS On-site Wastewater 
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45 FPHS Solid & Hazardous Waste 
46 FPHS Schools 
47 FPHS Temporary Worker Housing 
48 FPHS Transient Accommodations 
49 FPHS Smoking in Public Places 
50 FPHS Other EPH Outbreak Investigations 
51 FPHS Zoonotics (includes vectors) 
52 FPHS Radiation 
53 FPHS Land Use Planning 
60 FPHS MCH Data & Planning 
70 FPHS Chronic Disease, Injury & Violence Prevention Data & Planning 
80 FPHS Access/Linkage with Medical, Oral and Behavioral Health Care Services Data & Planning 
90 FPHS Vital Records 
91 FPHS Laboratory – Centralized (PHSKC Only) 
92 FPHS Laboratory 

 
Special References (i.e., RCWs, WACs, etc.): 

FPHS Intent - RCW 43.70.512  
FPHS Funding – RCW 43.70.515 
FPHS Committee & Workgroup Charter 
FPHS Steering Committee Consensus Decision Making Model 

 
Activity Special Instructions: 
 
Investments to Each LHJ: 
 

1. FPHS Funds to Each LHJ 
These funds are allocated to be used to provide any programs and services within all of the FPHS Definitions. Each LHJ is empowered to prioritize where and how to use 
these funds to maximize equitable, effective and efficient delivery of FPHS to every community in Washington.   

 
Use BARS expenditure codes from the list above that most closely align with expenditure made. 

 
Targeted Investments to Each LHJ: 
 

2. Assessment Reinforcing Capacity (FPHS definition G.2) 
Support LHJ assessment capacity with flexible funds to meet locally identified needs. BARS expenditure codes:  562.10 or 11 

 
3. Assessment – CHA/CHIP (FPHS definitions G.3) 

Support any CHA/CHIP activity or service (e.g., data analysis, focus groups, report writing, process facilitation) and may be used to contract with other agencies for staff 
time or services.  Use BARS expenditure codes: 562.11 
 

4. Lifecourse – Infrastructure & Workforce Capacity (FPHS definitions D, E, F) 
Infrastructure and workforce investments to each LHJ to meet fundamental needs in three areas: Maternal/Child/Family Health; Access/Linkage with Medical, Oral and 
Behavioral Health Services; and Chronic Disease, Injury and Violence Prevention.  Use BARS expenditure codes: 562.60 or 70 or 80. 
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Targeted Investments to Select LHJs – Assuring FPHS Available in Own Jurisdiction: 
 

5. CD – Tuberculosis Program (FPHS definition C.4.q-v) 
Expand capacity to conduct timely investigation for all infectious TB cases, conduct outreach and evaluation to Class B arrivers and infected contacts, provide education 
and resources to promote engagement with community providers, and coordinate case management for patients with LTBI. Funding allocated to LHJs with high 
Tuberculosis (TB) burden. Use BARS expenditure codes: 562.23.  
 

Targeted Investments to Select LHJs – Assuring FPHS Available for/in Multiple Jurisdictions: 
 

6. Assessment – Shared Regional Epidemiology – General (Assessment/Surveillance, CHA/CHIP) (FPHS definitions G.1,2) 
Increase assessment and epidemiology capacity via regional/shared epidemiologist model to meet locally identified needs. Use BARS expenditure codes: 562.10 or 11 

 
EPH -- Core Teams (Applies to all EPH Core Team FPHS Investments) (FPHS definition B.1-7) 
 

Each EPH Core Team investment is for LHJ staff to participate in a cross-jurisdictional topic-specific Core Team. The Core Teams are each tasked with developing one or 
more model program(s), intended to offer guidance for scalable environmental public health responses relating to their specific sub-topic area(s). Where it makes sense to 
do so, the Core Teams may also work on implementation of these model programs. The content and output of these model programs will vary depending on the needs and 
approaches specific to each sub-topic area.  

  
Recipients of these Core Team FPHS funds are required to participate in the associated Core Team for each investment. Recipients may spend these funds towards 
staffing time necessary to participate and on FPHS-qualifying activities for the specific sub-topic area(s) attached to its associated investment. Each Core Team FPHS 
investment is distinctive from all other Core Team FPHS investments.  

  
Core Teams exist outside the FPHS structure, in partnership between LHJs and WA DOH, with one co-lead from each. Model programs developed through Core Team 
work will be made available to all Washington public health agencies.  

  
There are currently six EPH Core Teams. They are listed below, with their sub-topic area(s), as applicable.   
• System-Wide Data Management Improvement  
• Climate-Change Response  
• Lead Exposure  
• Water System Capacity  
• Homelessness Response  
• Safe & Healthy Communities  
 
Island is receiving funds to participate in these EPH Core Teams: 
 

7. EPH Core Team – Safe & Healthy Communities  
This Core Team develops system capacity to advance EPH perspectives into planning processes such as State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) work, Health Impact 
Assessments, Comprehensive Plans, and related environmental review opportunities. The Core Team will develop one or more model program(s) to provide scalable 
approaches to healthy community planning, which may include wastewater planning and treatment, seawater intrusion in drinking water, ventilation in public buildings, 
PFAS contamination, climate change challenges, and other emerging topics identified by the Core Team. 
• Use BARS expenditure code: 562.40  
 

8. EPH Core Team – Water System Capacity  
The goal of this Core Team is to increase LHJ capacity for water resource management and planning.    
• Use BARS expenditure code: 562.43 or 53.   
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Exhibit A 
Statement of Work 

Contract Term: 2022-2024 
 

DOH Program Name or Title:  Office of Drinking Water Group A Program - 
Effective January 1, 2022. 

Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Island County Public Health Department 

Contract Number:  CLH31012 

SOW Type:  Revision Revision # (for this SOW)  5 Funding Source 
 Federal Contractor 
 State 
 Other 

Federal Compliance 
(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 
 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 
 Reimbursement 
 Fixed Price Period of Performance:  January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023 

Statement of Work Purpose:  The purpose of this statement of work is to provide funding to the LHJ for conducting sanitary surveys and providing technical assistance to small 
community and non-community Group A water systems 

Revision Purpose:  The purpose of this revision is to identify Data Sharing Information. 

 

DOH Chart of Accounts Master Index Title 

Master 
Index 
Code 

Assistance 
Listing 
Number 

BARS 
Revenue 
Code 

LHJ Fund 

Start Date   

ing Period 

 End Date 
Current 
Allocation 

Allocation 
Change 
None 

Total 
Allocation 

YR 24 SRF - LOCAL ASST (15%) (FO-NW) SS 24229224 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/22 12/31/22 14,500 0 14,500 
YR 24 SRF - LOCAL ASST (15%) (FO-NW) TA 24229224 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/22 12/31/22 2,000 0 2,000 
YR 25 SRF - LOCAL ASST (15%) (FO-NW) SS 24229225 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/23 12/31/23 17,750 0 17,750 
YR 25 SRF - LOCAL ASST (15%) (FO-NW) TA 24229225 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/23 12/31/23 4,000 0 4,000 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
TOTALS 38,250 0 38,250 

 

Task 
# Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame Payment Information and/or Amount 

1 Trained LHJ staff will conduct sanitary 
surveys of small community and non-
community Group A water systems 
identified by the DOH Office of Drinking 
Water (ODW) Regional Office. 
 
See Special Instructions for task activity. 
 
The purpose of this statement of work is 
to provide funding to the LHJ for 
conducting sanitary surveys and 
providing technical assistance to small 

Provide Final* Sanitary Survey Reports to 
ODW Regional Office. Complete Sanitary 
Survey Reports shall include: 
1. Cover letter identifying significant 

deficiencies, significant findings, 
observations, recommendations, and 
referrals for further ODW follow-up. 

2. Completed Small Water System 
checklist. 

3. Updated Water Facilities Inventory 
(WFI). 

4. Photos of water system with text 
identifying features  

Final Sanitary Survey 
Reports must be received 
by the ODW Regional 
Office within 30 calendar 
days of conducting the 
sanitary survey. 

Upon ODW acceptance of the Final Sanitary 
Survey Report, the LHJ shall be paid $250 for 
each sanitary survey of a non-community 
system with three or fewer connections. 
 
Upon ODW acceptance of the Final Sanitary 
Survey Report, the LHJ shall be paid $500 for 
each sanitary survey of a non-community 
system with four or more connections and each 
community system.  
 
Payment is inclusive of all associated costs 
such as travel, lodging, per diem. 
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Task 
# Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame Payment Information and/or Amount 

community and non-community Group A 
water systems. 

5. Any other supporting documents. 
 

*Final Reports reviewed and accepted by 
the ODW Regional Office. 

 
Payment is authorized upon receipt and 
acceptance of the Final Sanitary Survey Report 
within the 30-day deadline.  
 
Late or incomplete reports may not be accepted 
for payment. 

2 Trained LHJ staff will conduct Special 
Purpose Investigations (SPI) of small 
community and non-community Group A 
water systems identified by the ODW 
Regional Office. 
 
See Special Instructions for task activity. 

Provide completed SPI Report and any 
supporting documents and photos to ODW 
Regional Office. 

Completed SPI Reports 
must be received by the 
ODW Regional Office 
within 2 working days of 
the service request. 

Upon acceptance of the completed SPI Report, 
the LHJ shall be paid $800 for each SPI. 
 
Payment is inclusive of all associated costs 
such as travel, lodging, per diem. 
 
Payment is authorized upon receipt and 
acceptance of completed SPI Report within the 
2-working day deadline.  
 
Late or incomplete reports may not be accepted 
for payment. 

3 Trained LHJ staff will provide direct 
technical assistance (TA) to small 
community and non-community Group A 
water systems identified by the ODW 
Regional Office.  
 
See Special Instructions for task activity. 

Provide completed TA Report and any 
supporting documents and photos to ODW 
Regional Office. 

Completed TA Report 
must be received by the 
ODW Regional Office 
within 30 calendar days 
of providing technical 
assistance. 

Upon acceptance of the completed TA Report, 
the LHJ shall be paid for each technical 
assistance activity as follows: 
• Up to 3 hours of work: $250 
• 3-6 hours of work: $500 
• More than 6 hours of work: $750 

 
Payment is inclusive of all associated costs 
such as consulting fee, travel, lodging, per 
diem. 
 
Payment is authorized upon receipt and 
acceptance of completed TA Report within the 
30-day deadline.  
 
Late or incomplete reports may not be accepted 
for payment. 

4 LHJ staff performing the activities under 
tasks 1, 2 and 3 attend periodic required 
survey training as directed by DOH. 
 
See Special Instructions for task activity. 

For training attended in person, prior to 
attending the training, submit an 
“Authorization for Travel (Non-Employee)” 
DOH Form 710-013 to the ODW Program 
Contact for approval (to ensure enough 
funds are available). 

Annually For training attended in person, LHJ shall be 
paid mileage, per diem, lodging, and 
registration costs as approved on the pre-
authorization form in accordance with the 
current rates listed on the OFM Website 
http://www.ofm.wa.gov/resources/travel.asp 
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DOH Program and Fiscal Contact Information for all ConCon SOWs can be found on the DOH Finance SharePoint site. Questions related to this SOW, or any other 
finance-related inquiry, may be sent to finance@doh.wa.gov. 
 
Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) (Applies to federal grant awards.) 
This statement of work is supported by federal funds that require compliance with the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA or the Transparency Act).  
The purpose of the Transparency Act is to make information available online so the public can see how the federal funds are spent. 

To comply with this act and be eligible to perform the activities in this statement of work, the LHJ must have a Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) generated by SAM.gov. 

Information about the LHJ and this statement of work will be made available on USASpending.gov by DOH as required by P.L. 109-282. 
 
Program Specific Requirements 
 
Data Sharing 

The Office of Drinking Water will share water system information and files with the local health jurisdiction to support the work identified in this statement of work.  To request 

water system data please contact the regional office with the name of the water system, water system ID#, specific information being requested and any timeline requirements. If 

allowable, please give administrative staff 3 to 5 business days to provide records. 

 
Program Manual, Handbook, Policy References: Field Guide (DOH Publication 331-486).  
 
Special References: 
Chapter 246-290 WAC is the set of rules that regulate Group A water systems.  By this statement of work, ODW contracts with the LHJ to conduct sanitary surveys (and SPIs and 
provide technical assistance) for small community and non-community water systems with groundwater sources.  ODW retains responsibility for conducting sanitary surveys (and 
SPIs and provide technical assistance) for small community and non-community water systems with surface water sources, large water systems, and systems with complex 
treatment. 
 
LHJ staff assigned to perform activities under tasks 1, 2, and 3 must be trained and approved by ODW prior to performing work. See special instructions under Task 4, below. 
 
Special Billing Requirements 
The LHJ shall submit quarterly invoices within 30 days following the end of the quarter in which work was completed, noting on the invoice the quarter and year being billed for.  
Payment cannot exceed a maximum accumulative fee of $32,000 $32,250for Task 1, and $6,000 for Task 2, Task 3 and Task 4 combined during the contracting period, to be 
paid at the rates specified in the Payment Method/Amount section above.  When invoicing for sanitary surveys, bill to BARS Revenue Code 346.26.64.  
 
When invoicing for Task 1, submit the list of WS Name, ID #, Amount Billed, Survey Date and Letter Date for which you are requesting payment. 
When invoicing for Task 2-3, submit the list of WS Name, ID #, TA Date and description of TA work performed, and Amount Billed. 
When invoicing for Task 4, submit receipts and the signed pre-authorization form for non-employee travel to the ODW Program Contact below and a signed A19-1A Invoice 
Voucher to DOH Grants Management, billing to BARS Revenue Code 346.26.66 under Technical Assistance (TA). 
 
Special Instructions 
Task 1 
Trained LHJ staff will evaluate the water system for physical and operational deficiencies and prepare a Final Sanitary Survey Report which has been accepted by ODW. Detailed 
guidance is provided in the Field Guide for Sanitary Surveys, Special Purpose Investigations and Technical Assistance (Field Guide). The sanitary survey will include an 
evaluation of the following eight elements: source; treatment; distribution system; finished water storage; pumps, pump facilities and controls; monitoring, reporting and data 
verification; system management and operation; and certified operator compliance.  If a system is more complex than anticipated or other significant issues arise, the LHJ may 
request ODW assistance. 

• No more than 2 surveys of non-community systems with three or fewer connections be completed between January 1, 2022 and December 31, 2022. 
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• No more than 28 surveys of non-community systems with four or more connections and all community systems to be completed between January 1, 2022 and 
December 31, 2022. 

• No more than 3 surveys of non-community systems with three or fewer connections be completed between January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023. 
• No more than 34 surveys of non-community systems with four or more connections and all community systems to be completed between January 1, 2023 and 

December 31, 2023. 
 

The process for assignment of surveys to the LHJ, notification of the water system, and ODW follow-up with unresponsive water systems; and other roles and responsibilities of 
the LHJ are described in the Field Guide.  
 
Task 2 
Trained LHJ staff will perform Special Purpose Investigations (SPIs) as assigned by ODW. SPIs are inspections to determine the cause of positive coliform samples or the cause of 
other emergency conditions. SPIs may also include sanitary surveys of newly discovered Group A water systems. Additional detail about conducting SPIs is described in the Field 
Guide. The ODW Regional Office must authorize in advance any SPI conducted by LHJ staff.  
 
Task 3 
Trained LHJ staff will conduct Technical Assistance as assigned by ODW. Technical Assistance includes assisting water system personnel in completing work or verifying work 
has been addressed as required, requested, or advised by the ODW to meet applicable drinking water regulations.  Examples of technical assistance activities are described in the 
Field Guide. The ODW Regional Office must authorize in advance any technical assistance provided by the LHJ to a water system. 
 
Task 4 
LHJ staff assigned to perform activities under tasks 1, 2, and 3 must be trained and approved by ODW prior to performing work.  
 
If required trainings, workshops or meetings are not available, not scheduled, or if the LHJ staff person is unable to attend these activities prior to conducting assigned tasks, the 
LHJ staff person may, with ODW approval, substitute other training activities to be determined by ODW. Such substitute activities may include one-on-one training with ODW 
staff, co-surveys with ODW staff, or other activities as arranged and pre-approved by ODW. LHJ staff may not perform the activities under tasks 1, 2, and 3 without completing 
the training that has been arranged and approved by ODW. 
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Exhibit A 
Statement of Work 

Contract Term: 2022-2024 
 

DOH Program Name or Title:  Office of Immunization-Promotion of Immunizations to 
Improve Vaccination Rates - Effective July 1, 2023 

Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Island County Public Health Department 

Contract Number:  CLH31012 

SOW Type:  Original Revision # (for this SOW)     Funding Source 
 Federal Subrecipient 
 State 
 Other 

Federal Compliance 
(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 
 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 
 Reimbursement 
 Fixed Price Period of Performance:  July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 

Statement of Work Purpose:  The purpose of this statement of work is to contract with local health to conduct activities to improve immunization coverage rates 

Revision Purpose:  N/A 

 

DOH Chart of Accounts Master Index Title 

Master 
Index 
Code 

Assistance 
Listing 
Number 

BARS 
Revenue 
Code 

LHJ Fund 

Start Date   

ing Period 

 End Date 
Current 
Allocation 

Allocation 
Change 
Increase (+) 

Total 
Allocation 

FFY24 CDC VFC Ops 74310241 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/23 06/30/24 0 6,024 6,024 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
TOTALS 0 6,024 6,024 

 

Task 
# Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame Payment Information 

and/or Amount 

1 Develop a proposal to improve immunization coverage rates for 
a target population by increasing promotion activities and 
collaborating with community partners (can use pre and post 
qualitative or quantitative collection methods 
Examples of qualitative & quantitative methods/measures:  

▪ Surveys, Questionnaires, Interviews  
▪ Immunization coverage rates expressed in percentages 
▪ Observations (i.e., feedback from surveys/interviews, 

social media posts comments)  
▪ Analytic tools (i.e., google analytics measuring 

website traffic, page views etc.) 
 

Written proposal summarizing project plan 
and method of assessing/observing change 
in target population.  
                                                                              
(Template will be provided) 

August 1, 2023 Reimbursement for actual 
costs incurred, not to 
exceed total funding 
consideration amount. 
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Task 
# Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame Payment Information 

and/or Amount 

2 Upon approval of proposal, implement the plan to increase 
immunization coverage rates with the target population 
identified.   

Written report describing the progress 
made on reaching milestones for activities 
identified in the plan (template will be 
provided) 
 

November 30, 2023 
 
March 31, 2024 

Reimbursement for actual 
costs incurred, not to 
exceed total funding 
consideration amount. 

3 Develop final report to include comparison of change or 
improvement of targeted outcome from start of the 
project/intervention [This can be short-term or intermediate 
outcomes with overall goal to increase immunization rates] 
Examples:  

▪ Increased partner knowledge on immunization 
guidelines 

▪ Change in attitudes about childhood vaccines 
▪ Increase in school district immunization coverage 

rates 

Final written report including measured 
and/or observed outcomes [what was 
achieved as a result of the 
activity/intervention?]. 
                                                                             
(Template will be provided) 

June 15, 2024 Reimbursement for actual 
costs incurred, not to 
exceed total funding 
consideration amount. 

DOH Program and Fiscal Contact Information for all ConCon SOWs can be found on the DOH Finance SharePoint site. Questions related to this SOW, or any other 
finance-related inquiry, may be sent to finance@doh.wa.gov. 
 
Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) (Applies to federal grant awards.) 
This statement of work is supported by federal funds that require compliance with the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA or the Transparency Act).  
The purpose of the Transparency Act is to make information available online so the public can see how the federal funds are spent. 
 
To comply with this act and be eligible to perform the activities in this statement of work, the LHJ must have a Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) generated by SAM.gov. 
 
Information about the LHJ and this statement of work will be made available on USASpending.gov by DOH as required by P.L. 109-282. 
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Exhibit A 
Statement of Work 

Contract Term:  2022-2024 
 

DOH Program Name or Title:  OSS LMP Omplementation - Effective January 1, 2022 Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Island County Public Health Department 
 Contract Number:  CLH31012 

SOW Type:  Revision Revision # (for this SOW)  1 Funding Source 
 Federal <Select One> 
 State 
 Other 

Federal Compliance 
(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 
 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 
 Reimbursement 
 Fixed Price Period of Performance:  January 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 

Statement of Work Purpose:  The purpose of this statement of work is to fund implemenation of the on-site sewage system (OSS) local management plan (LMP). 

Revision Purpose:  The purpose of this revision is to change the period of performance from December 31, 2023 to June 30, 2023 to close out this concon for the end of the 21-23 
biennium.  

 

DOH Chart of Accounts Master Index Title 

Master 
Index 
Code 

Assistance 
Listing 
Number 

BARS 
Revenue 
Code 

LHJ Fund 

Start Date   

ing Period 

 End Date 
Current 
Allocation 

Allocation 
Change 
None 

Total 
Allocation 

WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT - GFS 26701100 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/22 06/30/22 22,500 0 22,500 
WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT - GFS 26701100 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/22 06/30/23 45,000 0 45,000 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
TOTALS 67,500 0 67,500 

 

Task 
# Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame Payment Information 

and/or Amount 

1 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Program and Local Management 
Plan Implementation 
O&M Program activities will include, but will not be limited to, 
contract/indirect administration, staff training, staff participation in DOH 
regional projects/meetings, advertising, brochures, surveys, website 
development, hardware, software, costs and fees associated with all supporting 
databases. 
 
Local management plan implementation includes: 
• Enforcement for system deficiencies found during Operations, 

Maintenance and Monitoring (O&M) inspections 
• O&M program administration 
• Onsite Sewage System (OSS) complaint response 
• O&M data reports about deficiencies 

O&M Program activities will be 
tracked and reported to 
demonstrate progress and will 
detail accomplishments. 
Local Management Plan 
implementation will be tracked 
and reported via an electronic 
copy of progress report and 
mapping data to include: 
• Number of systems with 

known system type. 
• Number of septic systems 

with current inspections. 
• Number of septic failures. 

Report Due Date:   
June 15, 2022 
January 15, 2023 
June 15, 2023 
December 31, 2023 
 
Task is ongoing 
throughout the project 
period. 
 

$24,975 
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Task 
# Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame Payment Information 

and/or Amount 

2 Homeowner Septic Training (HOST) Program 
Continued development, advertisement, and delivery of Septic education 
classes.  Classes are open to all of Island County residents. 

Septic classes will be offered in 
person, if possible, along with 
links to online classes.  All 
classes, numbers of community 
members in attendance, and test 
results will be tracked and 
reported. 

Report Due Date:   
June 15, 2022 
January 15, 2023 
June 15, 2023 
December 31, 2023 
 
Task is ongoing 
throughout the project 
period. 

$10,125 

3 Onsite Sewage Systems (OSS) Professionals 
Continued development and delivery of educational information to OSS 
Professionals through industry meetings and other learning opportunities. 

Industry meeting agendas and 
attendance will be reported.   

Report Due Date:   
June 15, 2022 
January 15, 2023 
June 15, 2023 
December 31, 2023 
 
Task is ongoing 
throughout the project 
period. 

$10,125 

4 OSS Data Quality Control 
Continue to implement and train staff for all Island County Databases used to 
organize and easily track OSS data collected.  All software utilizes Geographic 
Information Systems (GIS) to improve reporting accuracy and efficiency. 

The continued integration of 
databases and GIS data into the 
O&M Program will allow for 
easily accessible and reportable 
data.   

Report Due Date:   
June 15, 2022 
January 15, 2023 
June 15, 2023 
December 31, 2023 
 
Task is ongoing 
throughout the project 
period. 

$22,275 

DOH Program and Fiscal Contact Information for all ConCon SOWs can be found on the DOH Finance SharePoint site. Questions related to this SOW, or any other 
finance-related inquiry, may be sent to finance@doh.wa.gov. 
 
Program Specific Requirements 
 
Restrictions on Funds: 
These funds can NOT be used for local match to federal grants. 
 
Special References: 
WAC 246-272A and RCW 70A.110 
 
State funds from the Aquatic Lands Enhancement Account must be used to implement elements and activities of the local on-site sewage management plans that do not conflict 
with and are consistent with the goals, strategies, objectives, and actions of the Puget Sound Action Agenda. 
 
Definitions: 
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Failure:  A condition of an on-site sewage system or component that threatens the public health by inadequately treating sewage or by creating a potential for direct or indirect 
contact between sewage and the public. Examples of failure include:  (a) Sewage on the surface of the ground; (b) Sewage backing up into a structure caused by slow soil 
absorption of septic tank effluent; (c) Sewage leaking from a sewage tank or collection system; (d) Cesspools or seepage pits where evidence of ground water or surface water 
quality degradation exists; (e) Inadequately treated effluent contaminating ground water or surface water; or (f) Noncompliance with standards stipulated on the permit. 
 
Maintenance and Monitoring:  The actions necessary to keep the on-site sewage system components functioning as designed. Periodic or continuous checking of an on-site sewage 
system, which is performed by observations and measurements, to determine if the system is functioning as intended and if system maintenance is needed. Monitoring also 
includes maintaining accurate records that document monitoring activities. 
 
Billing Requirements: 

1. Billings are submitted on an A19-1A form, which is provided by DOH. 
2. A19-1A forms may be submitted monthly and must be submitted bi-monthly at minimum. 

Special Instructions: 
Semi-annual progress reports, including marine recovery area (MRA) mapping data, are due to DOH via email to mail to: Roger.Parker @doh.wa.gov and 
taylor.warren@doh.wa.gov. Progress Report Due Dates:  January 15, 2022, June 15, 2022, December 31, 2022 June 15, 2023 and December 31, 2023. 
 
The report format will be provided by DOH and may be modified throughout the contract period via email announcement. 
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Exhibit A 
Statement of Work 

Contract Term:  2022-2024 
 

DOH Program Name or Title:  OSS LMP Implementation - Effective July 1, 2023 Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Island County Public Health Department 
 Contract Number:  CLH31012 

SOW Type:  Original Revision # (for this SOW)     Funding Source 
 Federal <Select One> 
 State 
 Other 

Federal Compliance 
(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 
 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 
 Reimbursement 
 Fixed Price Period of Performance:  July 1, 2023 through December 31, 2024 

Statement of Work Purpose:  The purpose of this statement of work is to fund implemation of the on-site sewage system (OSS) local management plan (LMP). 

Note: Statements of work with GFS funds must exhaust those funds before billing ALEA funds. GFS funds in the 07/01/23-06/30/24 funding period cannot roll over into the next 
funding period.  This funding allocation is for the 2023-2025 state biennium. New statements of work with a period of performance of January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025 will be 
issued in the next consolidated contract term. 

Revision Purpose:  N/A 

 

DOH Chart of Accounts Master Index Title 

Master 
Index 
Code 

Assistance 
Listing 
Number 

BARS 
Revenue 
Code 

LHJ Fund 

Start Date   

ing Period 

 End Date 
Current 
Allocation 

Allocation 
Change 
Increase (+) 

Total 
Allocation 

SMALL ONSITE MANAGEMENT (GFS) 26701100 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/23 06/30/24 0 45,000 45,000 
SMALL ONSITE MANAGEMENT (GFS) 26701100 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/24 12/31/24 0 30,000 30,000 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
                                    0 0 0 
TOTALS 0 75,000 75,000 

 
GOALS & MEASURABLE OBJECTIVES  
This table summarizes starting and target metrics achieved by implementing the tasks below. This data is reported on an ongoing basis in the semiannual progress reports. 

 

Description (e.g., “OSS compliance”) Units 
(e.g. “systems”) 

Starting 
Amount Targets 

OSS compliant with inspections in Marine Recovery Areas (MRAs) and/or Sensitive Areas (SA) Number of OSS 185 500 
OSS compliant with inspections countywide Number of OSS 3500 5000 

OSS failures identified/corrected in MRA/SA Number of OSS failures identified and 
repaired/replaced 

2/5 5/10 

OSS failures identified/corrected countywide Number of OSS failure identified and 
repaired/replaced  

54/97 50/100 
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Task 
# Task/Activity/Description Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment 
Information 

and/or Amount 
Task 1. Grant Administration 
This task is to fund the required financial and reporting activities necessary to meet state DOH and Auditor requirements including administration of LHJ local management 
plan and OSS LMP grant program.   
1.1 Bi-monthly Invoicing and Progress Reports 

DOH Consolidated Contracts (ConCon) requires billing within 60 days of 
completing work. LHJ will submit invoices through the ConCon process and 
will send progress reports and deliverables to the LMP Contract Manager. 
Invoices must be submitted at least bi-monthly (per ConCon requirements) but 
no more frequently than monthly. Invoices will be reviewed for consistency 
with progress. The LMP Contract Manager may require monthly invoices. 

Bimonthly/Monthly invoices Bimonthly/monthly 
for duration of 
contract period 

Reimbursement up 
to $7,500 based on 
actual costs. 

1.2 Semi-Annual Progress Reports 
Reporting periods are semiannually from January 1 – June 30 and July 1 – 
December 31. Progress reports include data described in the outcome column. 

Data about the following: 
• Qualitative: 

o Summary of work 
o Barriers to LMP 

Implementation 
• Quantitative: 

o OSS inventory metrics 
o Enforcement actions 
o Outreach and Education 

efforts 

Due July 15 and 
December 31 for the 
duration of the 
contract period 

Task 2. Local Management Plan Implementation 
This task includes all work done to implement the county’s LMP excluding grant management tasks and inspection rebates/incentives.  

2.1 Database Maintenance and Quality Assurance/Quality Control 
Database maintenance and QA/QC is ongoing to ensure accurate tracking 
methods for all OSS in the county. Specific tasks include: 
• Import and maintain records from OnlineRME and SmartGOV data 

management systems 
• Monitor data input and output for accuracy 

 

• Supports quality of all reporting 
associated with this SOW 

 Reimbursement up 
to $54,000 based 
on actual costs. 

2.2 Operations and Maintenance Program Administration 
• Mail inspection reminders to homeowners as needed. 
• Inspection Compliance tracking/mapping 
• Failure and repair tracking/mapping 
• Compliance enforcement 
• Complaint response 
• O&M data reports about inventory and deficiencies 
• Collaborate with Surface Water Quality team to notify homeowners in 

identified risk areas of inspection requirements 

a. Enforcement Protocol 
 
b. Data on the following: 

• Number of OSS with current 
inspections 

• Number of OSS failures and 
calculated risk using DOH-
provided risk assessment. 

• Number of repairs 

a. September 1, 2023 
 
b. Report in semi-
annual progress 
report in Subtask 1.2. 
 
 

2.3 Education and Outreach 
Education and outreach are conducted for OSS owners, realtors, builders and 
consultants. Specific tasks include: 

Report attendance  With semi-annual 
reporting 
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Task 
# Task/Activity/Description Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment 
Information 

and/or Amount 
• EHD led realtor classes  
• Builders’ discussion forum with EHD 
• Outreach and flyers to support consultants & owners 

2.4 Professional Development and Coordination 
• The LHJ will participate in LMP and West Side Coordinators Meetings 

and will network between counties. 
• The LHJ will support professional development through: 

o Attending DOH OSS Program trainings  
o Washington On-Site Sewage Association (WOSSA) Septicon for up 

to six (6) staff 
o ORENCO in person week for one (1) staff – if offered 

a. Attendance and contribution at four 
(4) meetings per year 
 
b. Conference and Training 
participation as available 

a-b. Report 
attendance semi-
annually, as 
scheduled in Task 1.2 

Task 3. Indirects 
Indirects rates can only be charged to this work if the County has a current approved rate on file with DOH.  

3.1 Indirect rate on __$51,300____ at a rate of __24%__. Annual rate may change 
during contract period. 

Submit current approved indirect rate 
to DOH Grants Management Office for 
approval. 

Before indirects can 
be approved for 
reimbursement 

Reimbursement up 
to $13,500 based 
on actual costs. 

 

Budget 

Category Amount 
Personnel/Salaries $36,615 
Fringe Benefits $19,875 
Travel $4,500 
Supplies $510 
Contracts 
  $0 

Other 
• Registration Fees $0 

Total Direct Charges $61,500 
Indirect Charges (federally approved rate) $13,500 
TOTAL – Not to Exceed $75,000 

DOH Program and Fiscal Contact Information for all ConCon SOWs can be found on the DOH Finance SharePoint site. Questions related to this SOW, or any other 
finance-related inquiry, may be sent to finance@doh.wa.gov. 
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Exhibit A 
Statement of Work 

Contract Term:  2022-2024 

DOH Program Name or Title:  Recreational Shellfish Activities - 
Effective July 1, 2023 

Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Island County Public Health Department 

Contract Number:  CLH31012 

SOW Type:  Original Revision # (for this SOW) Funding Source 
 Federal <Select One> 
 State 
 Other 

Federal Compliance 
(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 
 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 
 Reimbursement 
 Fixed Price Period of Performance:  July 1, 2023 through December 31,2024 

Statement of Work Purpose:  The purpose of this statement of work (SOW) is to provide funds for shellfish harvesting safety. 

Revision Purpose:  N/A 

DOH Chart of Accounts Master Index Title 

Master 
Index 
Code 

Assistance 
Listing 
Number 

BARS 
Revenue 
Code 

LHJ Fund 

Start Date 

ing Period 

 End Date 
Current 
Allocation 

Allocation 
Change 
Increase (+) 

Total 
Allocation 

REC. SHELLFISH/BIOTOXIN 26402600 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/23 12/31/24 0 2,400 2,400 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

TOTALS 0 2,400 2,400 

Task 
# Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame Payment Information 

and/or Amount 

1 Biotoxin Monitoring 
• Conduct emergency biotoxin sampling when needed.
• Post / remove recreational shellfish warning and / or

classification signs on beaches and restock cages as needed.
• Issue biotoxin news releases during biotoxin closures in

Island County.
• This task may also include recruiting, training, and

coordination of volunteers, and fuel reimbursement funds for
volunteer biotoxin monitoring.

Submit annual report on DOH approved 
format of activities for the year, including 
the number of sites monitored and samples 
collected, and number and names of 
beaches posted with signs. 

Email Report to DOH by 
February 15, 2024 

(See Special Instructions 
below.) 

$1,900 

2 Outreach 
• Staff educational booths at local events.
• Distribute safe shellfish harvesting information.

Submit annual report including the 
number of events staffed and amount of 
educational materials distributed. 

Email Report to DOH by 
February 15, 2024 
(See Special Instructions 
below.) 

$500 
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DOH Program and Fiscal Contact Information for all ConCon SOWs can be found on the DOH Finance SharePoint site. Questions related to this SOW, or any other 
finance-related inquiry, may be sent to finance@doh.wa.gov. 

Program Specific Requirements 

Program Manual, Handbook, Policy References: 
Department of Health’s Biotoxin Monitoring Plan 

Special References (i.e., RCWs, WACs, etc.): 
Chapter 246-280 WAC 
https://doh.wa.gov/community-and-environment/shellfish/recreational-shellfish    
https://doh.wa.gov/about-us/programs-and-services/environmental-public-health/environmental-health-and-safety/about-shellfish-program/about-biotoxins-and-illness-prevention-
program  

Special Instructions:  
Report for work performed in 2023 must be submitted via email to Liz Maier (liz.maier@doh.wa.gov) by February 15, 2024. 
The report format will be provided by DOH and may be modified throughout the period of performance via email announcement. 
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12232022 vs 

ISLAND COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES/GSA 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

DATE: 7/19/2023 

To: Janet St. Clair, Chair 

Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Catherine Reid, Director 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 15 minutes 

Agenda Item No.:  1 

Subject: Health Benefits 

Description: Discuss whether to remain with WCIF for non-medical health benefits or move to 

PEBB 

Attachment: None 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular

☐None/Informational ☒Discussion

☐Signature Request      ☐Other:    
IT Review Complete:☒ Not Applicable 

Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable 



05252023 JR 

ISLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

DATE: 7/19/2023 

To: Janet St. Clair, Chair 

Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: BOCC Staff 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion. 60 Minutes

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:        Low Income Housing Institute (LIHI) Harbor Inn Project update 

Description: Multi-department update of the Harbor Inn Project. 
Attachment: 

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☐Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐None/Informational ☒Discussion
☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete:☐ Not Applicable 
Budget Review Complete: ☐ Not Applicable

LIHI Contract from 12/13/2022

















































































































































































































































12232022 vs 

ISLAND COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES 

WORK SESSION AGENDA 

DATE: 7/19/2023 

To: Janet St. Clair, Chair 

Board of Island County Commissioners 

From: Lynda Austin, Director 

Amount of time requested for agenda discussion.  10 Minutes 

DIVISION: Housing Assistance 

Agenda Item No.: 1 

Subject:  Consolidated Homeless Grant 24-46108-12
Description: Washington State Department of Commerce Consolidated Homeless Grant provides 
resources to fund homelessness crisis response systems and to assist people who are experiencing or 
are at risk of homelessness to obtain or maintain housing. Contract period 7/1/2023 – 6/30/2025. 
Contract Amount: $1,778,883.00 
Attachments: Contract 24-46108-12

Request: (Check boxes that apply) 

☒Move to Consent ☐Move to Regular
☐Discussion☐None/Informational

☐Signature Request      ☐Other: ____________
IT Review Complete:☒ In process
Budget Review Complete: ☒ In process



Interagency Agreement with 

Island County – Human Services 

through 

Housing Division 

Homelessness Assistance Unit 

For 

Consolidated Homeless Grant (CHG) 

Dated:  July 1, 2023 
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Face Sheet  
Contract Number: 24-46108-12 

Washington State Department of Commerce 
Housing Division 

Homelessness Assistance Unit (HAU) 
Consolidated Homeless Grant (CHG) 

1. Contractor 2. Contractor Doing Business As (as applicable) 
Island County – Human Services 
PO Box 5000 
105 NW 1st Street 
Coupeville, WA 98239 

 
 
 
 

3. Contractor Representative 4. COMMERCE Representative 
Emily Wildeman 
Housing Program Manager 
(360) 678-7804 
e.wildeman@islandcountywa.gov 

Sara Ihmoda 
Grant Manager 
(360) 725-2674 
Sara.ihmoda@commerce.wa.gov 

1011 Plum Street SE 
Olympia, WA 98504-2525 
 

5. Contract Amount 6. Funding Source 7. Start Date 8. End Date 
$1,778,883.00 Federal:   State:   Other:   N/A:  July 1, 2023 June 30, 2025 

9. Federal Funds (as applicable) 
N/A 

Federal Agency: 
N/A 

ALN 
N/A 

10. Tax ID # 11. SWV # 12. UBI # 13. UEI # 
N/A SWV0000203-07 151000298 KDMTGQSAF5V5 
14. Contract Purpose 
This grant provides resources to fund homelessness crisis response systems and to assist people who are experiencing or 
are at risk of homelessness to obtain or maintain housing. 

COMMERCE, defined as the Department of Commerce, and the Contractor, as defined above, acknowledge and accept the 
terms of this Contract and Attachments and have executed this Contract on the date below and warrant they are authorized 
to bind their respective agencies. The rights and obligations of both parties to this Contract are governed by this Contract 
and the following documents incorporated by reference: 2023-2025 CHG application and Budget workbook, CHG Guidelines 
(as they may be revised from time to time), Contractor Terms and Conditions including Attachment “A” - Scope of Work, 
Attachment “B” – Budget 
FOR CONTRACTOR FOR COMMERCE 
 
 
  
Janet St. Clair, Chair 
 
  
Date 

 
 
  
Corina Grigoras, Assistant Director 
Housing Division 
 
  
Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY 

BY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

APPROVAL ON FILE 
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Special Terms and Conditions 
1. AUTHORITY  

COMMERCE and Contractor enter into this Contract pursuant to the authority granted by Chapter 
39.34 RCW. 

2. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 

The Representative for each of the parties shall be responsible for and shall be the contact person 
for all communications and billings regarding the performance of this Contract.  

The Representative for COMMERCE and their contact information are identified on the Face Sheet 
of this Contract. 

The Representative for the Contractor and their contact information are identified on the Face Sheet 
of this Contract. 

3. COMPENSATION 

COMMERCE shall pay an amount not to exceed the Contract Amount listed on the Face Sheet for 
the performance of all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work under this 
Contract as set forth in the Scope of Work. Contractor’s compensation for services rendered shall be 
in accordance with Attachment B – Budget. 

4. BILLING PROCEDURES AND PAYMENT 

COMMERCE will pay Contractor upon acceptance of services provided and receipt of properly 
completed invoices, which shall be submitted to the Representative for COMMERCE not more often 
than monthly. Exceptions to the single billing per month can be made by COMMERCE on a case-by-
case basis. 
 
When requesting reimbursement for expenditures made, Contractor shall submit all invoice Vouchers 
and any required documentation electronically through COMMERCE's Contracts Management 
System (CMS), which is available through the Secure Access Washington (SAW) portal. 
 
Payment shall be considered timely if made by COMMERCE within thirty (30) calendar days after 
receipt of properly completed invoices. Payment shall be sent to the address designated by the 
Contractor. 
 
COMMERCE may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Contract or withhold payments claimed by the 
Contractor for services rendered if the Contractor fails to satisfactorily comply with any term or 
condition of this Contract.   
 
No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this Agreement 
shall be made by COMMERCE. 
 
Invoices and End of Fiscal Year 

Invoices are due on the 20th of the month following the provision of services.  
 
Final invoices for a state fiscal year may be due sooner than the 20th and Commerce will provide 
notification of the end of fiscal year due date.  
 
The Contractor must invoice for all expenses from the beginning of the contract through June 30, 
regardless of the contract start and end date. 
 
Duplication of Billed Costs 

The Contractor shall not bill COMMERCE for services performed under this Agreement, and 
COMMERCE shall not pay the Contractor, if the Contractor is entitled to payment or has been or will 
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be paid by any other source, including grants, for that service. 
 
Disallowed Costs 

The Contractor is responsible for any audit exceptions or disallowed costs incurred by its own 
organization or that of its subcontractors. 
 

5. SUBCONTRACTOR DATA COLLECTION 

Contractor will submit reports, in a form and format to be provided by Commerce and at intervals as 
agreed by the parties, regarding work under this Contract performed by subcontractors and the portion 
of Contract funds expended for work performed by subcontractors, including but not necessarily 
limited to minority-owned, woman-owned, and veteran-owned business subcontractors. 
“Subcontractors” shall mean subcontractors of any tier. 
 

6. INSURANCE 

Each party certifies that it is self-insured under the State's or local government self-insurance liability 
program, and shall be responsible for losses for which it is found liable. 
 
Additionally, the Contractor is responsible for ensuring that any Subgrantees provide adequate 
insurance coverage for the activities arising out of subgrants, as follows: 

Commercial General Liability Insurance Policy. Provide a Commercial General Liability Insurance 
Policy, including contractual liability, written on an occurrence basis, in adequate quantity to protect 
against legal liability arising out of Subgrant activity but no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.  
 
Automobile Liability. In the event that performance pursuant to this Grant involves the use of 
vehicles, owned or operated by the Subgrantee, automobile liability insurance shall be required. The 
minimum limit for automobile liability is $1,000,000 per occurrence, using a Combined Single Limit for 
bodily injury and property damage. 
 

7. ELIGIBLE USE OF FUNDS 
Funding awarded under this Contract may only be used for eligible activities and expenses 
described in the CHG Guidelines. These Guidelines are incorporated by reference. 

8. FRAUD AND OTHER LOSS REPORTING 

Contractor shall report in writing all known or suspected fraud or other loss of any funds or other 
property furnished under this Contract immediately or as soon as practicable to the Commerce 
Representative identified on the Face Sheet. 

9. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 

In the event of an inconsistency in this Contract, the inconsistency shall be resolved by giving 
precedence in the following order:  

 Applicable federal and state of Washington statutes and regulations 
 Contract Face Sheet 
 Special Terms and Conditions  
 General Terms and Conditions 
 Attachment A – Scope of Work 
 Attachment B – Budget 
 CHG Guidelines, incorporated by reference on the Face Sheet 
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General Terms and Conditions 
1. DEFINITIONS 

         As used throughout this Contract, the following terms shall have the meaning set forth below: 
 

A. “Authorized Representative” shall mean the Director and/or the designee authorized in writing 
to act on the Director’s behalf.  
 

B. “COMMERCE” shall mean the Washington Department of Commerce. 
 

C. “Contract” or “Agreement” or “Grant” means the entire written agreement between 
COMMERCE and the Contractor, including any Attachments, documents, or materials 
incorporated by reference. E-mail or Facsimile transmission of a signed copy of this contract 
shall be the same as delivery of an original. 
 

D. "Contractor" or “Grantee” shall mean the entity identified on the face sheet performing 
service(s) under this Contract, and shall include all employees and agents of the Contractor. 
 

E. “Personal Information” shall mean information identifiable to any person, including, but not 
limited to, information that relates to a person’s name, health, finances, education, business, 
use or receipt of governmental services or other activities, addresses, telephone numbers, 
social security numbers, driver license numbers, other identifying numbers, and any financial 
identifiers, and “Protected Health Information” under the federal Health Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA). 
 

F. “State” shall mean the state of Washington. 
 

G. "Subcontractor" shall mean one not in the employment of the Contractor, who is performing all 
or part of those services under this Contract under a separate contract with the Contractor. The 
terms “subcontractor” and “subcontractors” mean subcontractor(s) in any tier. 

2. ALL WRITINGS CONTAINED HEREIN 

This Contract contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties. No other 
understandings, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Contract shall be deemed to 
exist or to bind any of the parties hereto. 

3. AMENDMENTS 

This Contract may be amended by mutual agreement of the parties. Such amendments shall not be 
binding unless they are in writing and signed by personnel authorized to bind each of the parties. 

4. ASSIGNMENT 

Neither this Contract, work thereunder, nor any claim arising under this Contract, shall be transferred 
or assigned by the Contractor without prior written consent of COMMERCE. 

5. CONFIDENTIALITY AND SAFEGUARDING OF INFORMATION 

A.    “Confidential Information” as used in this section includes:  
 
i. All material provided to the Contractor by COMMERCE that is designated as “confidential” 

by COMMERCE; 
 

ii. All material produced by the Contractor that is designated as “confidential” by 
COMMERCE; and 
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iii. All Personal Information in the possession of the Contractor that may not be disclosed 
under state or federal law.  
  

B.       The Contractor shall comply with all state and federal laws related to the use, sharing, transfer, 
sale, or disclosure of Confidential Information. The Contractor shall use Confidential 
Information solely for the purposes of this Contract and shall not use, share, transfer, sell or 
disclose any Confidential Information to any third party except with the prior written consent of 
COMMERCE or as may be required by law. The Contractor shall take all necessary steps to 
assure that Confidential Information is safeguarded to prevent unauthorized use, sharing, 
transfer, sale or disclosure of Confidential Information or violation of any state or federal laws 
related thereto. Upon request, the Contractor shall provide COMMERCE with its policies and 
procedures on confidentiality. COMMERCE may require changes to such policies and 
procedures as they apply to this Contract whenever COMMERCE reasonably determines that 
changes are necessary to prevent unauthorized disclosures. The Contractor shall make the 
changes within the time period specified by COMMERCE. Upon request, the Contractor shall 
immediately return to COMMERCE any Confidential Information that COMMERCE reasonably 
determines has not been adequately protected by the Contractor against unauthorized 
disclosure.  
 

C. Unauthorized Use or Disclosure. The Contractor shall notify COMMERCE within five (5) 
working days of any unauthorized use or disclosure of any confidential information, and shall 
take necessary steps to mitigate the harmful effects of such use or disclosure.   

6. COPYRIGHT 

Unless otherwise provided, all Materials produced under this Contract shall be considered "works for 
hire" as defined by the U.S. Copyright Act and shall be owned by COMMERCE. COMMERCE shall 
be considered the author of such Materials. In the event the Materials are not considered “works for 
hire” under the U.S. Copyright laws, the Contractor hereby irrevocably assigns all right, title, and 
interest in all Materials, including all intellectual property rights, moral rights, and rights of publicity to 
COMMERCE effective from the moment of creation of such Materials. 

“Materials” means all items in any format and includes, but is not limited to, data, reports, documents, 
pamphlets, advertisements, books, magazines, surveys, studies, computer programs, films, tapes, 
and/or sound reproductions. “Ownership” includes the right to copyright, patent, register and the ability 
to transfer these rights. 

For Materials that are delivered under the Contract, but that incorporate pre-existing materials not 
produced under the Contract, the Contractor hereby grants to COMMERCE a nonexclusive, royalty-
free, irrevocable license (with rights to sublicense to others) in such Materials to translate, reproduce, 
distribute, prepare derivative works, publicly perform, and publicly display. The Contractor warrants 
and represents that the Contractor has all rights and permissions, including intellectual property rights, 
moral rights and rights of publicity, necessary to grant such a license to COMMERCE. 

The Contractor shall exert all reasonable effort to advise COMMERCE, at the time of delivery of 
Materials furnished under this Contract, of all known or potential invasions of privacy contained therein 
and of any portion of such document which was not produced in the performance of this Contract. 
The Contractor shall provide COMMERCE with prompt written notice of each notice or claim of 
infringement received by the Contractor with respect to any Materials delivered under this Contract. 
COMMERCE shall have the right to modify or remove any restrictive markings placed upon the 
Materials by the Contractor. 

7. DISPUTES 

In the event that a dispute arises under this Agreement, it shall be determined by a Dispute Board in 
the following manner: Each party to this Agreement shall appoint one member to the Dispute Board. 
The members so appointed shall jointly appoint an additional member to the Dispute Board. The 
Dispute Board shall review the facts, Agreement terms and applicable statutes and rules and make a 
determination of the dispute. The Dispute Board shall thereafter decide the dispute with the majority 
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prevailing. The determination of the Dispute Board shall be final and binding on the parties hereto. As 
an alternative to this process, either of the parties may request intervention by the Governor, as 
provided by RCW 43.17.330, in which event the Governor's process will control. 

8. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE 

This Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the state of 
Washington, and the venue of any action brought hereunder shall be in the Superior Court for 
Thurston County. 

9. INDEMNIFICATION 

Each party shall be solely responsible for the acts of its employees, officers, and agents. 

10. LICENSING, ACCREDITATION AND REGISTRATION 

The Contractor shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal licensing, accreditation and 
registration requirements or standards necessary for the performance of this Contract.  

11. RECAPTURE 

In the event that the Contractor fails to perform this Contract in accordance with state laws, federal 
laws, and/or the provisions of this Contract, COMMERCE reserves the right to recapture funds in an 
amount to compensate COMMERCE for the noncompliance in addition to any other remedies 
available at law or in equity.  

Repayment by the Contractor of funds under this recapture provision shall occur within the time period 
specified by COMMERCE. In the alternative, COMMERCE may recapture such funds from payments 
due under this Contract. 

12. RECORDS MAINTENANCE 

The Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents, data and other evidence relating to this 
contract and performance of the services described herein, including but not limited to accounting 
procedures and practices that sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature 
expended in the performance of this contract.   

The Contractor shall retain such records for a period of six years following the date of final payment.  
At no additional cost, these records, including materials generated under the contract, shall be subject 
at all reasonable times to inspection, review or audit by COMMERCE, personnel duly authorized by 
COMMERCE, the Office of the State Auditor, and federal and state officials so authorized by law, 
regulation or agreement. 

If any litigation, claim or audit is started before the expiration of the six (6) year period, the records 
shall be retained until all litigation, claims, or audit findings involving the records have been resolved. 

13. SAVINGS 

In the event funding from state, federal, or other sources is withdrawn, reduced, or limited in any way 
after the effective date of this Contract and prior to normal completion, COMMERCE may suspend or 
terminate the Contract under the "Termination for Convenience" clause, without the ten calendar day 
notice requirement. In lieu of termination, the Contract may be amended to reflect the new funding 
limitations and conditions.  

14. SEVERABILITY 

The provisions of this contract are intended to be severable. If any term or provision is illegal or invalid 
for any reason whatsoever, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of 
the contract. 
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15. SUBCONTRACTING 

The Contractor may only subcontract work contemplated under this Contract if it obtains the prior 
written approval of COMMERCE. 

If COMMERCE approves subcontracting, the Contractor shall maintain written procedures related to 
subcontracting, as well as copies of all subcontracts and records related to subcontracts. For cause, 
COMMERCE in writing may: (a) require the Contractor to amend its subcontracting procedures as 
they relate to this Contract; (b) prohibit the Contractor from subcontracting with a particular person or 
entity; or (c) require the Contractor to rescind or amend a subcontract. 

Every subcontract shall bind the Subcontractor to follow all applicable terms of this Contract. The 
Contractor is responsible to COMMERCE if the Subcontractor fails to comply with any applicable term 
or condition of this Contract. The Contractor shall appropriately monitor the activities of the 
Subcontractor to assure fiscal conditions of this Contract. In no event shall the existence of a 
subcontract operate to release or reduce the liability of the Contractor to COMMERCE for any breach 
in the performance of the Contractor’s duties. 

Every subcontract shall include a term that COMMERCE and the State of Washington are not liable 
for claims or damages arising from a Subcontractor’s performance of the subcontract. 

16. SURVIVAL 

The terms, conditions, and warranties contained in this Contract that by their sense and context are 
intended to survive the completion of the performance, cancellation or termination of this Contract 
shall so survive.  

17. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE 

In the event COMMERCE determines the Contractor has failed to comply with the conditions of this 
contract in a timely manner, COMMERCE has the right to suspend or terminate this contract.  Before 
suspending or terminating the contract, COMMERCE shall notify the Contractor in writing of the need 
to take corrective action. If corrective action is not taken within 30 calendar days, the contract may be 
terminated or suspended.  

In the event of termination or suspension, the Contractor shall be liable for damages as authorized 
by law including, but not limited to, any cost difference between the original contract and the 
replacement or cover contract and all administrative costs directly related to the replacement contract, 
e.g., cost of the competitive bidding, mailing, advertising and staff time.   

COMMERCE reserves the right to suspend all or part of the contract, withhold further payments, or 
prohibit the Contractor from incurring additional obligations of funds during investigation of the alleged 
compliance breach and pending corrective action by the Contractor or a decision by COMMERCE to 
terminate the contract. A termination shall be deemed a “Termination for Convenience” if it is 
determined that the Contractor: (1) was not in default; or (2) failure to perform was outside of his or 
her control, fault or negligence.   

The rights and remedies of COMMERCE provided in this contract are not exclusive and are, in 
addition to any other rights and remedies, provided by law.   

18. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE 

Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, COMMERCE may, by ten (10) business days’ written 
notice, beginning on the second day after the mailing, terminate this Contract, in whole or in part. If 
this Contract is so terminated, COMMERCE shall be liable only for payment required under the terms 
of this Contract for services rendered or goods delivered prior to the effective date of termination.  

19. TERMINATION PROCEDURES 

Upon termination of this contract, COMMERCE, in addition to any other rights provided in this 
contract, may require the Contractor to deliver to COMMERCE any property specifically produced or 
acquired for the performance of such part of this contract as has been terminated. The provisions of 
the "Treatment of Assets" clause shall apply in such property transfer. 
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COMMERCE shall pay to the Contractor the agreed upon price, if separately stated, for completed 
work and services accepted by COMMERCE, and the amount agreed upon by the Contractor and 
COMMERCE for (i) completed work and services for which no separate price is stated, (ii) partially 
completed work and services, (iii) other property or services that are accepted by COMMERCE, and 
(iv) the protection and preservation of property, unless the termination is for default, in which case the 
Authorized Representative shall determine the extent of the liability of COMMERCE.  Failure to agree 
with such determination shall be a dispute within the meaning of the "Disputes" clause of this contract. 
COMMERCE may withhold from any amounts due the Contractor such sum as the Authorized 
Representative determines to be necessary to protect COMMERCE against potential loss or liability. 

The rights and remedies of COMMERCE provided in this section shall not be exclusive and are in 
addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this contract. 

After receipt of a notice of termination, and except as otherwise directed by the Authorized 
Representative, the Contractor shall: 

A. Stop work under the contract on the date, and to the extent specified, in the notice; 
 

B. Place no further orders or subcontracts for materials, services, or facilities except as may be 
necessary for completion of such portion of the work under the contract that is not terminated; 
 

C. Assign to COMMERCE, in the manner, at the times, and to the extent directed by the 
Authorized Representative, all of the rights, title, and interest of the Contractor under the orders 
and subcontracts so terminated, in which case COMMERCE has the right, at its discretion, to 
settle or pay any or all claims arising out of the termination of such orders and subcontracts; 
 

D. Settle all outstanding liabilities and all claims arising out of such termination of orders and 
subcontracts, with the approval or ratification of the Authorized Representative to the extent 
the Authorized Representative may require, which approval or ratification shall be final for all 
the purposes of this clause; 
 

E. Transfer title to COMMERCE and deliver in the manner, at the times, and to the extent directed 
by the Authorized Representative any property which, if the contract had been completed, 
would have been required to be furnished to COMMERCE; 
 

F. Complete performance of such part of the work as shall not have been terminated by the 
Authorized Representative; and 
 

G. Take such action as may be necessary, or as the Authorized Representative may direct, for 
the protection and preservation of the property related to this contract, which is in the 
possession of the Contractor and in which COMMERCE has or may acquire an interest. 

20. TREATMENT OF ASSETS 

Title to all property furnished by COMMERCE shall remain in COMMERCE. Title to all property 
furnished by the Contractor, for the cost of which the Contractor is entitled to be reimbursed as a 
direct item of cost under this contract, shall pass to and vest in COMMERCE upon delivery of such 
property by the Contractor.  Title to other property, the cost of which is reimbursable to the Contractor 
under this contract, shall pass to and vest in COMMERCE upon (i) issuance for use of such property 
in the performance of this contract, or (ii) commencement of use of such property in the performance 
of this contract, or (iii) reimbursement of the cost thereof by COMMERCE in whole or in part, 
whichever first occurs. 

A. Any property of COMMERCE furnished to the Contractor shall, unless otherwise provided 
herein or approved by COMMERCE, be used only for the performance of this contract. 
 

B. The Contractor shall be responsible for any loss or damage to property of COMMERCE that 
results from the negligence of the Contractor or which results from the failure on the part of the 
Contractor to maintain and administer that property in accordance with sound management 
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practices. 
 

C. If any COMMERCE property is lost, destroyed or damaged, the Contractor shall immediately 
notify COMMERCE and shall take all reasonable steps to protect the property from further 
damage. 
 

D. The Contractor shall surrender to COMMERCE all property of COMMERCE prior to settlement 
upon completion, termination or cancellation of this contract. 
 

E. All reference to the Contractor under this clause shall also include Contractor’s employees, 
agents or Subcontractors. 

21. WAIVER 

Waiver of any default or breach shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent default or 
breach. Any waiver shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this Contract unless 
stated to be such in writing and signed by Authorized Representative of COMMERCE.
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Attachment A: Scope of Work  
A. Contractor shall commit to operating a high-performing crisis response system in their county by:  

a. Assessing each household’s housing needs and facilitating housing stability with the goal of 
obtaining or maintaining permanent housing. 

b. Employing a progressive engagement service model. 
c. Prioritizing households most likely to become homeless when using homelessness 

prevention rent assistance. 
d. Being anti-racist leaders in their crisis response systems and facilitate partnerships among 

organizations that respond to the disproportionality in services and outcomes for communities 
that may not seek assistance from mainstream organizations. 

 
B. Contractor shall submit the following monthly deliverables on time with truthful, accurate 

information: 
a. Invoice and Voucher Detail Worksheet for reimbursement due on the 20th of the month 

following the provision of services.  
 
C. Contractor shall submit the following deliverables on time with truthful, accurate information: 

a. Local Homeless Housing Plan and Annual Report.  
b. Annual County Expenditure Report/Homeless Housing Inventory including Point-In-Time 

Count information.  
c. HEN Essential Needs Report. 
d. Grantees shall commit to reporting quality timely HMIS data. 

 
D. Contractor shall comply with all of the requirements, policies and procedures in the Consolidated 

Homeless Grant Guidelines, including the Washington State Coordinated Entry Guidelines.  
 

E. Performance Requirements: 
a. Housing Outcomes: For each intervention type funded by the Consolidated Homeless Grant, 

grantees must adopt the required housing outcome performance measure outlined in the 
Consolidated Homeless Grant Guidelines, Appendix D, Table A. Grantees must improve 
housing outcomes by making progress towards the statewide performance target.  

b. Equitable Access: The race and ethnicity of households served are proportional to the 
numbers of people in need of services in each county. The performance measure for 
equitable access is in a testing period and there is no available baseline data. This contract 
period will serve to test the performance measure, gather baseline data and determine the 
performance target. 
 

F.  Local Document Recording Fees (DRF) Support  
Funds are “for maintaining programs and investments” under local homeless housing plans and 
affordable housing under RCW 36.22.178. Allowable uses for these funds are for any allowable 
Consolidated Homeless Grant activity and any allowable activity pursuant to uses of local 
document recording fees.  

 
G. Inflation Increase  

Funding is to maintain current levels of homeless subsidies and services and to stabilize the 
homeless service provider workforce. Commerce expects grantees to prioritize salary increases 
or retention stipends for their homeless service provider workforce, and to the extent possible, 
offset other inflation costs. Allowable uses for these funds are for any allowable Consolidated 
Homeless Grant activity.  

 
  



  

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
  Page 13 of 13 

 

Attachment B: Budget 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budget Total 

CHG Standard 

Admin $56,707.00 

Rent $180,000.00 

Operations $141,342.00 

HEN (SFY 2024) 

HEN Admin 2024 $7,052.00 

HEN Rent/Fac Support 2024 $88,698.00 

HEN Operations 2024 $5,000.00 

HEN (SFY 2025) 

HEN Admin 2025 $7,052.00 

HEN Rent/Fac Support 2025 $88,698.00 

HEN Operations 2025 $5,000.00 

Eviction Prevention (SFY 23, 24, and 25) 

Eviction Prevention Admin $127,155.00 

Eviction Prevention Rent $443,395.00 

Eviction Prevention Operations $277,154.00 

Inflation Increase (SFY 2024 and SFY 2025) 

Inflation Increase 2024 $77,100.00 

Inflationary Costs 2025 $77,100.00 

Local Document Recording Fees Support (SFY 2024 and SFY 2025) 

Local DRF Support 2024 $98,715.00 

Local DRF Support 2025 $98,715.00 

TOTAL $1,778,883.00 
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